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(1)       16th Century General 
 
1. Gabriel Biel “Gabriel In Tertium Sententiarum”. Small Folio. 1502? Johan Otman 

for  F. Meinherger,  Sugsburg Or Tubingen. No page  numbers.  Collates  
2A1-2X6 plus 10 pages of index at close.               Bound With: 
“Gabriel In Quartum Libri Sententiarum”. Same dates as above. Collates a6-z6; 2a6-217; 
6+33pp. Both volumes complete. Undated title pages to both volumes. In excellent crisp tear free 
condition with wide margins (2”). Scattered minor browning or soiling negligible. Contemporary 
blind stamped vellum over wooden boards with loss of vellum above top band of spine. Adams B 
1999. Gabriel Biel: German Philosopher and theologian. Died 1495. This is volume three and four 
of his ‘Sentences’. A lovely example of early printing.                  £995/$1692 
 
2. John Calvin “The Institution Of Christian Religion, Writing In Latine By M. 

John Calvine & Translated Into English According To The Author’s  
Last Edition. By Thomas Norton”. Thick Qto In Eights. 1582. London. Henrie Middleton. Title 
with engraving; slight wear and small repair at back to inner blank margin (NAT). 26+507(ie. 
1014pp). Plus 204 pages of Tables. Tables lack 4F2(Matthew) and final 5 leaves after Titus… 
Scattered water marks. Very pleasing tight, crisp copy with no real defects. Modern quarter black 
grained morrocco. Green grained morrocco boards. Labels. STC 4421. An excellent copy of this 
seminal work of the Protestant Reformation in this year of ‘Calvin celebration’.              £995/$1692 
 
3. Henry Smith “(The Sermons Of Master Henry Smith, Gathered Into One 

Volume.  Printed  According To His  Corrected  Copies  In  His  Life  
Time)”. Thick Small Octavo. (1592),92. Orwin & Man (Charlwood and Burby). Lacks general title 
page. Wants a dedication leaf, B1 (1st sermon); 3H1; 3N5;3R4-7; final leaf(?) at close. 8+1034; 977-
1006pp. May lack an end leaf of Epistel to reader. There is a dated title page to ‘A Looking Glasse 
for Drunkards’. Distorted contents loose in vellum binding. Minor early and late wear to edges. 
Corners very slightly worn or curled. One or two small marginal blemishes else quite a good copy. 
STC 22718. The 1st proper attempt to issue a collection of the sermons of this popular 
preacher…The few copies in STC are all imperfect.                    £485/$825 
 
4. Thomas Sparke “An Answere To Master John De Albines Notable Discourses 

Against  Heresies  (As  His Friendes  Call  His  Booke)  Compiled  By  
Thomas Sparke, Pastor Of Bletchley In The County Of Buck”. Quarto. 1591. Oxford. Joseph 
Barnes. Lacks general title page and part of the Epistle to the Reader. Title in facsimile and ‘Epistel’ 
starts on B1 here. Lacks gathering of four leaves near the close (2H3-6). A little border wear first 
and last 3 leaves. A few upper outer corner repairs last dozen leaves (NAT). A good clean copy in 
the main. Modern quarter dark blue grained morrocco. Raised bands. Lettered. STC 23019. A 
polemical treatise by this eminent Puritan Divine and controversialist.   £440/$748 
 



(2)       17th Century Puritan And Reformed 
 
5. George Abbott “The Whole Booke Of Job Paraphrased, Or Made Easie For Any To 

Understand”.  Quarto. 1640. London. Edw.Griffin  for  Henry  Overton.  
8+271+1pp. Some upper gutter worming first third of book, just encroaching into corner and chapter 
numbers. Mainly good. Contemp full calf. Worn in plaves. Some slight loss. STC 41. “The author 
was a member of parliament…better than we could have expected from an MP”. CHS.     £275/$468 
 
6. Robert Allen ”The Doctrine Of The Gospel. By A Plaine And Familiar Interpre-

tation  Of The Particular Points Or Articles Thereof, With The  Pro-  
mises, Comforts & Duties, Severally Belonging To The Same Etc.”. Small Thick Folio. 1606. 
London. Thomas Creede. Title with small device. 14+257+1; 14+619; 4+122+5pp. Title pages to 
parts. Minor marks and light stains else an excellent copy. Contemporary full calf with large 
diamond lozenge on both boards. Finely and sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Label. 
STC 364. An early Puritan work not often met with.     £550/$935 
 
7. Richard Baker “A Chronicle Of The Kings Of England, From The Time Of The 

Roman  Government  Unto The Death Of King  James…Added  The  
Reign Of King Charles The First & The First Thirteen Years Of…K. Charles II ...Affairs Of 
State Etc”. Folio. 1679. London. Geo.Sawbridge, Ric.Chiswell, Benj.Tooke, & Tho.Sawbridge. 
Woodcut & printed titles reduced round edges & mounted, losing letter ‘A’ top of printed title. 50+ 
750+40pp. Final leaf of index recornered losing a few letters. 1 or 2 small neat corner repairs. 
Lightly browned. Few marks. Generally good. New best ½ calf. Raised bands. Mauroon & green 
labels. Wing B 508A. Scarce Ed. Only 3 copies. “A companionship of the family bible. Shakespear 
& Foxes Martyrology round the family table. It confounded its critics by many editions”.  £220/$374 
 
8. John Boys “An Exposition Of The Dominican Epistles & Gospels Used In Our 

English Liturgie…The Winter Part Etc”.Thick Quarto. 1611. London. 
Felix Kyngston For William Aspley. 4+302+1pp. Excellent crisp clean copy. STC 3458.3        B/W: 
“An Exposition Of The Dominican Epistles & Gospels…The Spring Part”. 1610. London. Felix 
Kyngston for William Aspley. 4+246+1pp. Excellent crisp clean copy. STC 3459.3.    Bound With: 
“An Exposition Of The Dominican Epistles And Gospels…The Summer Part Etc”. 1611. At 
London. Felix Kyngston for William Aspley. 4+247pp. Excellent copy. STC 3460.2.   Bound With: 
“The Autumne Part From The Twelfth Sunday After Trinitie To The Last In The Whole 
Year”. 1613. London. Melchisedech Bradwood for William Aspley. 4+227pp. Excellent copy. STC 
3460.6. Contemporary polished calf. Well rebacked over raised bands. Lettered. Spurgeon revelled 
in these works. “Racy, rich and running over…he is all essence”.                 £650/$1105 
 
9. Edmund Bunny “Of The Head-Corner Stone: By Builders Still Over Much Omitted: 

That  Is, A Form Of Teaching Jesus Christ Out Of The  Holy  Scrip- 
tures…Gathered into One Entire Bodie…Together With Certaine Tables, Etc”. Small Folio. 
1611. (London). W.Jaggard. Unusual title page with text block contained within broad architectural 
frame, shaved outer edge. 22+577pp. Lacks two leaves (Q3, Q4). Very good. Contemporary full 
calf. Slight loss base of spine. STC 4093. Only Book One of Tome One. No date. All that was ever 
published. A very scarce work by this remarkable divine and travelling preacher.  £350/$595 
 
10. Anthony Bugess “The Doctrine Of Original Sin, Asserted & Vindicated Against The 

Old & New Adversaries Thereof, Both Socinians, Papists, Arminians  
& Anabaptists. & Practically Improved For The Benefit Of The Meanest Capacities. In 4 Parts… 
Added A Digressive Epistle Concerning Justification By Faith Etc”. Small Folio. 1659. London. 
Abraham Miller for Thomas Underhill. 32+1+555+11+8pp. Minor marks/light  browning else a 
good copy. Contemp calf, ordinarily rebacked in morrocco. Raised bands. Wing B 646.    £395/$672 
 
11. Nicholas Byfield “An Exposition Of The Epistle To The Collossians. Wherein Not 

Only The Text Is Methodically Analysed. The Sense Of The Words... 
Explayned, But Also The Doctrine & Use…& Besides, The Very Marrow Of Most Common-
Places Is Aptly Diffused…Many Chief Cases Of Conscience…All With Convenient Varietie & 
Bre-vitie Etc.”. Small Folio. 1627. London. Wm.Stansby for Nath.Butter. 30+173; 8+90; 10+202+ 
13pp. A couple of pages of table at close remargined. Minor marginal marks/discolouring Very 
good. Best modern half calf. Raised bands. Green calf label. STC 4218. Not BL. “He writes like an 
earnest faithful man, resolved to keep nothing back of the counsel of God”. CHS.  £475/$808 



12. John Davenant “Expositio Epistolae D.Pauli Ad Colossenses, Per Reverendum In 
Christo Patrem Joannem Sarisburiensem Episcopum  Jam  Primum  

Edita, Etc”. Small Folio. 1627. Cantabrigiae. Thomas & Joannem Bucke. 6+526+17pp. Damp 
marks upper fifth. Good sturdy copy. 18th century panelled calf. Very scuffed and rather worn now. 
Much later rebacked over raised bands. Lettered. Latin Text. STC 6296. (BL Destroyed). “There is 
a thoroughness and completeness of this exposition which no student of this profound epistle would 
be wise to overlook”. Bishop Ellicott, Ch.Bridges thought it the best of all expositions.     £290/$493 
 
13. Ejection Sermons “A Compleat Collection Of Farewell Sermons, Preached By Mr. 

Calamy,  Dr.  Manton, Mr. Caryl, Mr.  Case  (Etc)…Together  With  
Mr. Ash His Funeral Service Etc”. Qto. London. ‘Printed in 1663’. 4+640pp. Random lower mar-
ginal cropping. Minor marks. Good. Contemp panelled calf. Rebacked. Label. Wing C 5638. A good 
opportunity to read the cream of nonconformist writing at this critical junction of history.£290/$493 
 
14. Edward Gee “The Divine Right & Original Of The Civill Magistrate From God… 

Illustrated  And Vindicated in A Treatise, Etc”. Small  Octavo.  1658. 
London. George Eversden. Title with very slight neat border repairs (NAT). 44+372+11pp. Lightly 
browned else very good copy. New quarter calf. Raised bands. Wing G 448. Edward Gee the 
younger was an eminent Presbyterian, and member of the Lancashire Presbytery.  £275/$468 
 
15. Samuel Gott “The Divine History Of The Genesis Of The World Explicated & Il-

lustrated”. Qto. 1670. London. E.C. & A.C. for Hen. Eversden.  4+308; 
353-497pp. Upper inner dark marginal stain in book, spreading a little into text last few leaves. 
Mainly very good. New best half calf. Raised bands. Mauroon & black calf labels. Wing G 1353. 
Not Bod. Scarce. “One of the earliest works to explain the Creation in terms of modern scientific 
research…Astronomy is most fully developed as this is Gott’s favourite subject. Though he has some 
fears that modern science may undermine the truths of revealed religion, he is fully appreciative of 
the work of the Royal Society’. In the only considerable study of Gott, J.Patrick traces an interesting 
Puritan strand running through the utopia of his other work ‘Novae Solymae”.   £375/$638 
 
16. William Gouge “A Learned & Very Useful Commentary On The Whole Epistle To 

The Hebrewes. Wherein Every Word And Particle…Is  Explained…  
The Sense And Meaning…Unfolded. Each Chapter And Verse Logically…Analysed. Genuine 
Doctrines Naturally Raised…Types Of Christ…Unveiled…Cases Of Conscience Satisfactorily 
Resolved. Several Controversies Pithily Discussed. Various Common Places…Handled…Sundry 
Errors And Heresies…Confuted…Dark And Obscure Places Of Scripture…Opened. Being The 
Substance of Thirty Years Wednesdayes Lectures At Black-Fryers…Affixed A Narrative of His 
Life & death Etc”. Very Thick Small Folio. 1655. Two books in one. London. A.M., T.W. & S.G. 
for Joshua Kirton. 20+528; 534, 384, 157+34pp. Final two index leaves strengthened towards base 
(NAT). Minor marks or light browning else a very good copy. Contemporary calf with some wear. 
Finely and sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Label. Wing G 1391. “We greatly prize 
Gouge…upon any topic which he touches he gives outlines which supply sermons for months”. CHS 
Runs Owen close for a colossal work on the same book.                    £550/$935 
 
17. William Gouge “Panoplia Tou Theou. The Whole Armor Of God Or The Spirituall 

Furniture  Which  God Hath Provided To Keepe Safe  Every  Chris- 
tian Soldier From All The Assaultes Of Satan”.  Quarto. 1616. London. John Beale. Title a bit 
worn with one neat tear. Should there be a portrait? 18+523+15pp.Final leaf with half loss (Below 
text). Some browning and marks, more so in margins. A few minor blemishes. Superficial fore-edge 
wear when cropped. Quite good on the whole. Original worn calf. Finely rebacked over raised 
bands. Label. STC 12122.         £330/$561 
 
18. William Guild “The Throne Of David, Or An Exposition Of The Second Of Sam-

uell.  Wherein  Is Set Downe The Pattern Of  A  Pious  And  Prudent  
Prince, And A Clear Type Of The Prince Of Princes Christ Jesus The Sonne Of David And 
His Spiritual Kingdome”.  Quarto. 1659. Oxford. W.Hall and Rob Blagrave. 4+339pp. Very good 
mainly. Contemporary calf. Sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Label. Wing G 2212. 
“Written with perpiscuity and clearness”. John Owen (Puritan).    £350/$595 
 
19. Arthur Lake “Ten Sermons Upon Several Occasions, Preached At Saint Pauls 

Crosse  And  Elsewhere”. Quarto. 1640.  London.  Thomas  Badger  for  



Humphrey Moseley. 6+173+1pp. Mainly very good. New best light brown mottled calf. STC 15135. 
“One of the best preachers. Few went beyond him in his time”. Wood.   £290/$493 
 
20. Christopher Love “Heavens Glory And Hells Terror, Or Two Treatises; The One 

Concerning The Glory Of The Saints With Jesus Christ...The Other,  
Of The Torments Of The Damned, As A Preservative Against Security”. Quarto. 1653,53. 
London. John Rothwell. Portrait worn in margins and re-edged. Two small repairs to title edge 
(NAT). 8+149; 1+120+8pp. One or two small blemishes. A little browned in places. Quite good 
copy. Contemporary full calf. Sometime recently rebacked. Lettered laterally on spine. Wing L 
3161. 1st Edition. “Plain, impressive and evangelical”. Bickersteth.    £230/$391 
 
21. Thomas Mason “Christ’s Victorie Over Sathans Tyrannie. Wherein In Contained A 

Catalogue Of All Christs Faithfull Souldiers That The Divel  Wither  
By His Grand Captaines The Emperors, Or By…The Popes, Hath Most Cruelly Martyred For 
The Faith. With All The Poysoned Doctrines Wherewith That Great Redde Dragon Hath made 
Drunken The Kings & Inhabitants Of The Earth, Etc…Out Of The Book Of Martyrs & Other Divers 
Books. By Thomas Mason, Preacher Of God’s Word”. Small Folio. 1615. London. George Eld and 
Ralph Blower. 10+418pp. Complete. Some browning or marks. Outer extreme margins blotched and 
slightly worn. As book progresses towards close there are several pages worn and tissue edge, 
mostly clear of text. Other wear else a very good reading copy. Contemporary calf(?), re-edged and 
respined over raised bands. Black labels. STC 17622.     £220/$374 
 
22. Robert Mossom “The Preachers Tripartite. In Three Books. The First To Raise 

Devotion  In  Divine Meditation Upon Psalm  XXV.  The  Second  To  
Administer Comfort By Conference With The Soul In Particular Cases Of Conscience. The 
Third To Establish Truth And Peace, Against The Present Heresies & Schisms. By R.Mossom, 
Preacher Of Gods Word”. Folio. 1657. London. Thomas Newcomb. 8+80; 4+99; 4+168pp. Three 
parts with separate pagination and signatures. Titles and text within ruled border. Large margins. 
Minor blemishes else very good. New best full tan calf over raised bands. Black label. Wing M 
2866. Regarding the first part Spurgeon says: “Thoroughly devotional, eminently consolatory, and 
deeply experimental. Mossom is a fruitful writer”.                    £330/$561 
 
23. John Owen “An Enquiry Into The Original, Nature, Institution, Power, Order 

And Communion Of Evangelical Churches. The First Part. With An  
Answer To The Discourse Of The Unreasonableness Of Separation. Written By Edw.Stilling-
fleet, Etc”. Quarto. 1681. London. J.Richardson for Nathaniel Ponder & Sam Lee. Title with small 
stamp. 14+72+365pp. Scattered light dusting. Very good crisp copy. Contemp full calf. Well 
recornered. Respined over raised bands. Mauroon & green labels. Wing O764. Not Camb.£290/$493 
 
24. William Pemble “The Workes Of That Late Learned Minister Of Gods Holy Word, 

Mr. Wm. Pemble, Master Of Art, & Sometimes Fellow Of Magdalen  
Hall In Oxford. Containing Sundry Treatises And Expositions, Before Extant In Several Tracts, & 
Now Gathered Into One Intire Volume. Third Edition”. Small Folio. 1635. London. Thomas Cotes 
for John Bartlet. Title with small mended tear, and very slight middle outer marginal loss (NAT). 
28+590+28; 48; 4+50pp. Very good copy. Contemporary full calf. Perhaps later rebacked. Hinges 
sprung above top band but firm. Slight rubbing else nice. STC 19570. One of the later works with 
own title and pagination is ‘A Brief Introduction To Geography’, with illustrations.  £450/$765
   
25. William Perkins “A Commentraie…Upon The First Five Chapters Of The Epistle To 

The Galatians”.  Large Quarto. 1617. John Legatt, to the Universitie  of  
Cambridge. Title with device. Large margins. One or two superficial repairs in margins (NAT). 
Minor lower marginal worming (NAT). Mainly good. Contemp calf. Rebacked. Raised bands. 
Label. STC 19681. “By a master of theology. Deeply theological”. CHS.                 £395/$672 
 
26. John Preston “Life Eternal Or A Treatise Of The Knowledge Of The Divine Es-

sence & Attributes. Delivered In XVIII. Sermons…2nd Edition, Cor- 
rected”. Qto. 1631. London. R.B. sold by Nicholas Bourne & Rapha Harford. Woodcut title page. 
30+175+204+21pp…Followed by 4 early manuscript pages on “Mr. Baxters Verse Upon Mr.Vines 
Book of ye Sacraments”. Outer damp marks developing as book proceeds else a good copy. Con-
temp full calf. Some wear on joints & spine. Back joints sprung. Top joints weak. STC 20232. “A 
zealous Calvinist, a man of great learning, & a popular writer & preacher”. Allibone.     £220/$374 



27. John Preston “Remains Of That Reverend & Learned Divine John Preston…Con-
taining  Three  ExcellentTreatises, Namely,  Judas  Repentance, The 

Saints Spiritual Strength, Pauls Conversion. 2nd Ed.”. Qto. 1637. London. R.B. for Andr.Crooke. 
12+299pp. Title to each work, plus general title. One leaf 2 small outer marginal blemishes (NAT). 
Good & solid.Contemp calf. Sympathetically rebacked. Raised bands. Label. STC 20250.£290/$493 
 
28. John Quick “Synodicon In Galia Reformata: Or The Acts, Decisions, Decrees  & 
 (Assoc Copy) Canons Of Those Famous National Councils Of The Reformed 
Churches In France…A Work Never Before Extant In Any Language In Two Volumes. By John 
Quick, Minister Of The Gospel In London”. Thick Folio. Two volumes in one. 1692. London. T. 
Parkhurst & J.Robinson. Portrait. Title in red and black. 10+164+523; 4+596pp. Occasional slight 
browning. One leaf with outer marginal loss (NAT). Very good crisp copy in the main. 18th century 
panelled calf, worn. Joints sprung but sound. Wing Q 209. Signed on title page. ‘Thomas Charles 
1789’. (Famous Welsh Methodist Minister 1755-1814). Quick was sometime Pastor of the English 
Church at Middleburg in Zealand.       £375/$638 
 
29. Edward Reyner “A Treatise Of The Necessity Of Humane Learning For A Gospel 

Preacher,  Shewing  The  Use Of:  (1)  Languages;  (2)  Rhetoric;  (3)  
Logic; (4) Natural Philosophy; (5) Moral Philosophy; (6) History; (7) Chronology; (8) Arith-
metic; (9) Geometry; (10) Astronomy; (11) Geography; Also This Question, Whether Grace 
Be Essential To A Gospel Minister By Edward Reyner, Late Minister Of The Gospel In Lin-
coln”. Small Octavo. 1663. London. John Field & Joseph Cranford. (63)+306+(1)pp. Early full calf. 
Recornered. Finely rebacked over raised bands. Mauroon and green label. Wing R 1232.  £330/$561 
 
30. Samuel Shaw “The Voice Of One Crying In The Wilderness Or The Business Of A 

Christian, Both Antecedaneous To, Concomitant Of,  &  Consequent  
Upon, A Sore & Heavy Visitation; Represented In Several Sermons”. Tall 12mo. (5½x3”). 
Printed Anno Dom, 1668. London. Slight wear inner edge of title affecting a few letters. 
24+248+4pp. Black scorch(?) mark extreme lower margin occasionally extending over signatures or 
bottom 2 lines of text in a few places. One or two very short tears there. Good. Modern full amateur 
calf. Red diagonal label. Wing S 3048. Scarce. Only BL, Carlisle Cath. (UK) & Yale (USA) copies. 
“A Practical and devout writer”. (Bickersteth). Did not conform at the Restoration in 1661. “His 
writings have been much commended by Bishop Barlow and others”. Darling.   £195/$332 
 
31. Richard Stock “A Learned & Very Usefull Commentary Upon The Whole Proph-

esie  Of Malachy…Whereunto Is Added, An Exercitation Upon  The  
Same Prophesie Of Malachy. By Samuel Torshell”. Small Folio. 1641. London. T.H. & R.H. for 
Sam. Enderby. Slight outer upper border wear first 6 leaves (NAT). Slight worming there. 26+236; 
287+5; 22+94pp. Small lower marginal stain in final work (NAT). Minor blemishes. Very good. 
Contemp full calf. Recornered & finely respined. Raised bands. Label. STC 5692A. Scarce Variant. 
Not BL, Bod/Camb. “Stock & Torshell have composed THE work upon Malachi”. CHS.  £450/$765 

 
32. Robert Tichbourn “The Rest Of Faith, That Is Souls Fixed And Established In God By 

Beleeving On Him Through The Lord Jesus Christ, With The Ground  
Of This Faith From Sanctified Reason…The Benefits Of Faith And The Evils Of Unbeliefe, Proved 
By Gods Word Presented To Open View”. Quarto. 1649. London. M.Simmons. 8+142pp. A few 
base signatures cropped. Minor marks. Good. New best full calf. Raised bands. Label. Wing T 1151. 
By the Lord Mayor of London. A far cry from the sentiments of the present one.        £250/$425 
 
33. John Trapp “A Commentary Or Exposition Upon The Four Evangelists, & The 

Acts  Of  The Apostles, Wherein The Text Is Explained,  Some  Con- 
troversies Are Discussed, Divers Common Places Are Handled, & Many Remarkable Matters 
Hinted Etc”. Qto. 1647. London. A.M. for John Bellamie. 10+629;112; 202+6pp. Random light 
browning. Few marks. Very gd. 19th cent full calf. Raised bands. 2 labels. Wing T 2042.  £290/$493 
 
34. Clement Walker “The Compleat History Of Independency, Upon The Parliament 

Begun 1640. By Clement Walker”.  Quarto. 1661. London. Royston  &  
Lowndes. Title in red and black. 8+174+1+18; 8+262+1; 1+58; 8+124pp. Four parts with titles and 
separate pagination and signatures to parts. Lightly soiled or browned else good. Contemp full calf. 
Rebacked over raised bands with 19th century calf relaid. Label. Wing W 324. (Incorporates Wing 
W 3335A, W318A, W326A, & M 81B).                     £350/£598 



(3)       17th Century Puritan: William Prynne 
 
35. Robert Cotton “An  Exact Abridgement Of The Records In The Tower Of  London.  
 (William Prynne) From  The Reign Of King Edward The Second, Unto King  Richard  
The Third…By Sir Robert Cotton, Knight & Baronet Revised, Rectified…Supplied With A 
Preface, Marginal Notes, Several Omissions Etc. By William Prynne”. Small Folio. 1657. London. 
William Leake. 64+716+Tables(long)pp. A few upper light water stains. Pagination jumps from 
page 204 to 281, and from 444 to 449 and 483 to 533 but without any text missing. Mainly a good 
sturdy copy. Contemp calf. Recornered and respined over raised bands. Mauroon and green labels. 
A very nice binding. Wing C 6489. Prynne was a great admirer of the Puritan, John Preston. His 
zeal against the established Church brought all the cruelty of Archbishop Lord to bear on him. Our 
legal champion was however no friend of Cromwell and the Army. Loved or hated, he never stopped 
writing broadsides, books or assembling vast historical and legal tomes.                 £450/$765 
 
36. William Prynne “The Antipathy Of The English Lordly Prelacie, Both To Regall 

Monarchy & Civill Unity, Or An Historicall Collection Of The Severall  
Execrable Treasons, Conspiracies, Rebellions, Seditions & Anti-Monarchicall Practises…Together 
With The Judgement Of Our Owne Ancient Writers. The First Part”. Thick Quarto. 1641. London. 
Michael Sparke Senior. 30+337pp. Some lower minor damp marks. Excellent.            Bound With: 
“The Second Part Of The Antipathie Of The English Lordly Prelacie”. 1641. London. Michael 
Sparke Senior. 14+201-304; 18+305-376; 307-362; 391-531+2pp. Erratic pagination but complete. 
Errata leaf misbound at close. A few lower inner marginal damp stains etc. Excellent. Attractive 19th 
cent blind decorated calf. Finely rebacked. Raised bands. Label. Wing P 3891A.  £485/$825 
 
37. William Prynne “Brevia Parliamentaria Rediviva. In XIII Sections. Containing Se-

veral  Catalogues Of The Numbers, Dates Of All Bundles  Of  Origi- 
nal Writs Of Summons & Elections…In The Tower Of London Etc”. Quarto. 1662. London. 
For the Author sold by Edward Thomas. Title in woodcut border. 24+398+1pp. (Pages 234-248 
numbered one side only. 4 further leaves un-numbered. Excellent crisp clear copy. Attractive 19th 
(?) century polished tree calf. Bookplate of one Charles Pierrepont. Wing P 3902.  £350/$595 
 
38. William Prynne “A Breviate Of The Prelates Intolerable Usurpations, Both Upon 

The  Kings  Prerogative Royal And The Subjects Liberties”.  Quarto. 
‘Published By W.Huntley, Esquire, Edition 3. Much Enlarged in The Yeare 1637’. (Amsterdam. J.E. 
Stamp). Quarto. Title worn in places especially at base. Some simple repairs at rear. 325pp. A few 
page numbers cropped. Some damp marks. A good crisp copy on the whole. 19th cent half calf. 
Signet Library crest. Joints sprung. STC 20454.      £320/$544 
 
39. William Prynne “Brief Animadversions On, Amendments Of, & Additional Explana- 
 (Asso Copy) tory  Records To, The Fourth Part Of The Institutes Of  The  Lawes  
Of England, Concerning The Jurisdiction Of Courts, Compiled By…Sir Edward Cooke Etc”. 
Small Folio. 1669. London. Thomas Ratcliffe etc etc. 18+423+68pp. Very light browning in places. 
Very good. Contemp full calf. Gilt line border. Sometime well rebacked. Raised bands. Label. Wing 
P 3905. Bookplate of ‘The Right Hon. Sir Gore Ouseley, Baronet, Grand Cordon of the Persian 
Order of the Lion & Sun & Grand Cross the Imperial Russian Order of Saint Alexander Newski’. 
Sir Gore Ouseley (1770-1844) Diplomat & Oriental scholar of considerable repute. £395/$672 
 
40. William Prynne “The Second Part Of A Brief Register Of Severall Kinds And Forms  
 (Asso Copy) Of Parliamentary Writs, Etc”. Qto. 1660. London. T.Childe & L.Parry  
by Edward Thomas. 4+180pp. A leaf of contemporary or early notes at close. Early full calf, rather 
worn at corners. Neatly rebacked over raised bands. Wing P 4071. Bookplate of ‘Young of Formosa’ 
inside board. A note says that Sir George Young was at the Reduction of Louisbourg and was 
probably responsible for the Colony of New South Wales.                   £275/$468 
 
41. William Prynne “The Second Tome Of An Exact Chronological Vindication & His-

torical  Demonstration Of Our British, Roman, Saxon, Danish,  Nor- 
man & English Kings Supreme Ecclesiasticall Jurisdiction”. Small Thick Folio. 1665. For The 
Author By Thomas Ratcliffe, Abel Tper & Gabriel Bedell, Edward Thomas. 24+Folding Plate+ 
80+225-1070; 30+143pp. Very good condition. Modern full purple morrocco over raised bands. Gilt 
lines. Red label. Wing P 4076. (See Wing P 3950A for 1st Part). The 143 page index is a valuable 
treatise in its own right.        £375/$638 



(4)       17th Century Anglican And Other Categories 
 
42. Anonymous “The Arraignment & Plea Of Edw.Fitz-Harris Esq: With All The  

Arguments  In  Law, & Proceedings Of The Court  Of   Kings-Bench 
Thereupon, In Easter Term 1681”. Sm. slim folio. 1681. London. Fr.Tyton & Tho.Basset. 466pp. 
Minor blemishes. Light browning. Good margins. Good. Mod. cloth bds. Wing A 3746.   £115/$196 
 
43. Gilbert Burnet “The History Of The Reformation Of The Church Of England. The 

First  Part.  Of The Progress Made…King Henry The  VIII.  Second  
Edition, Corrected”. Small Folio. 1681. London. T.H. for Richard Chiswell…Half title, engraved 
title & printed title in red & black. 24+377; 368+4pp. Minor marks. Excellent crisp copy. A few full 
page engravings. Contemporary two tone panelled calf. Ornate gilt spine. Joints cracked or sprung. 
Wing B 5798.                                 With: 
“The History Of The Reformation…The Second Part…Of Queen Elizabeth’s Reign. The 
Second Edition, Corrected”. Small Folio. 1683. London. T.H. for Richard Chiswell. H/T, E/T & 
P/T in red & black as Vol. 1. 30+421+8; 416+4pp. Minor marks else another excellent crisp clean 
copy. Matching contemp(?) two tone panelled calf. Top joints sprung. Wing B 5799. Not BL.  With: 
“The History Of The Reformation. The Third Part. Being A Supplement To The Two Vol-
umes Formerly Published”. Small Folio. 1715. London. J.Churchill. Printed general title in red & 
black. 4+14+22+332+12; 426+10pp. Minor marks else an excellent copy. A few full page engraved 
portraits. Matching contemporary(?) two tone calf. Raised bands. Ornate gilt spines cracked in 
places. ESTC 5381B1. “Burnet has fixed the Protestant Religion in this country as long as religion 
remains among us – he is without doubt the English Eusebius”. Apthorpe.         £485/$825 
 
44. Wm. Chillingworth “Mr. Chillingworth’s Book Called The Religion Of Protestants A 

Safe Way To Salvation…With An Addition Of Some Genuine Pieces  
Of Mr. Chillingworth Never Before Printed”.Qto. 1687. London. R.Chiswell, St Paul’s Church-
yard; C.Harper, W.Crook & J.Adamson. 1+408+7+12pp. Mainly very good. Wing C 3885.      B/W: 
“Additional Discourses Of Mr. Chillingworth Never Before Printed”. 1687. London. Richard 
Chiswell. 10+134pp. Good. Wing C 3883. Actually a separate work. Older calf, some wear. Some 
time rebacked over raised band. Label. As a reasoner and disputant, Tillotson called this author 
“The glory of this age and nation” and the above work is “built on the principle that the Bible is 
our soul judge, & reason our sole interpreter – a solid defence of the Reformation”.         £220/$374 
 
45. Church Of England “A Collection Of Articles, Injunctions, Canons, Orders, Ordinances, 

&  Constitutions Ecclesiastical, With Other Publick Records Of  The  
Ch. Of England, Chiefly In The Times Of King Edward…(To)…K. Charles I. The 4th  Impres-
sion With Additions. Also Two Tables Etc”. Qto. 1684. London. Blanch Pawlet. E/F of Coats of 
Arms(mounted). Printed title. 16+406pp. Many title pages. Part Black Letter. Large margins. 
Scattered light soiling. Very good crisp copy. New best ½ calf. Label. Wing C 4094dA.   £220/$374 
 
46. Robertus Cocus “Censura Quorundam Scriptorum, Quae Sub Nominibus Sanc-

torum Et Veterum Austorum, Etc”. Quarto. 1614. Londini.  Guilielmi  
Barret. Title with engraving. 16+232pp. Minor blemishes else very good. 18/19th cent marbled 
boards. More recent leather spine & corners. Lettered horizontally. STC 5469. 1st Ed.       £185/$298 
 
47. Tho.Dangerfield “Mr.Thomas Dangerfield’s Particular Narrative Of The Late Popish 

Design  To  Charge Those Of The Presbyterian Party  With  A  Pret- 
tended  Conspiracy Against His Majesties Person And Government”. Tall Slim Folio. 1679. 
London. Hen.Hills, etc. Impr. Leaf facing title slight corner loss (NAT). Likewise title (NAT). 
8+75pp. Large margins. Minor marks. Good. Modern boards. Leather label. Wing D 192.£150/$255 
 
48. Henry Garthwait “Monotessaron.The Evangelicall Harmonie. Reducing The Four Ev- 
 (Extra Illustrated) angelists Into One Continued Whole, Etc”. Qto. 1634. Camb. Buck  & 
Daniel. Engraved & printed titles. 24+262+2pp. 50 Additional engraved plates added on separate 
leaves to illustrate the text. Minor marks/stains. Good. 18/19th cent. half calf. Marbled inner bds. 
STC 11633. Spurgeon didn’t seem familiar with this title in his long list of Harmonies.     £290/$493 
 
49. John Goodman “The Penitent Pardoned: Or A Discourse Of The Nature Of Sin, & 

The  Efficacy  Of Repentance, Under The Parable  Of  The  Prodigal  
Son. Third Edition Corrected & Enlarged”. Quarto. 1689. London. R.Norton for Luke  Meredith.  



E/F & Printed title. 24+390pp. With Five Additional Folding Plates. Fore-edges slightly uneven and 
grubby. Good copy. Modern quarter calf. Raised bands. Label. Wing G 1117. Not Camb. £195/$332 
 
50. John Gregory “The Works Of The Reverend & Learned John Gregory, Master Of 

Arts  Of  Christ-Church Oxon, In Two Parts. The First…Notes  And  
Observations Upon Severall Passages Of Scripture; The Second His Posthuma, Being Divers 
Learned Tracts Upon Various Subjects”. Quarto. 1671. London. Richard Royston & Thomas 
Williams. General title page with engraving. 24+166+2. 24+330pp. Scattered light soiling else a 
very good copy. Early full calf, some wear. Sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Label. 
Wing G 1914. “The miracle of his age for critical and curious learning”. Athen. Oxon.    £220/$374 
 
51. Henry Hammond “A View Of Some Exceptions Which Have Been Made By A Roman-

ist  To  Lord  Viscount Falkland’s Discourse Of The  Infallibility  Of  
The Ch. Of Rome…Together With The Discourse Itself Of Infallibility Prefixt To It. The Second 
Edition Newly Corrected”. Qto. 1650. London. J.G. for R.Royston. 4+200pp. Slight upper outer 
foxing & discolouring of paper else a good copy. Contemp polished calf. Sympathetically rebacked. 
Raised bands. Label. Wing H 611. 18th cent bookplate of ‘John, Marquis of Tweedle etc’. £220/$374 
 
52. Peter Heylyn “Microcosmos. A Little Description Of The Great World”. Thick 

Qto.  Circa 1636. Lacks title page. 18+808+1pp. One leaf with half  loss.  
Water marks in many places but firm & good. One folding chart. Contemporary calf. Finely 
rebacked over raised bands. Label. Arranged under countries of the world. STC 1328. Scattered 
neat contemporary manuscript notes by one ‘Robert Stanton’.    £230/$391 
 
53. John Locke “A Common-Place Book To The Holy Bible; Or The Scriptures Suf-

ficiency  Practically Demonstrated…Respecting  Doctrine,  Worship   
And Manners…Weighty Cases Resolved, Truths Confirmed, Difficult Texts Illustrated, And 
Explained By Others More Plain”. Quarto. 1697. London. Edward Jones for Awnsham and John 
Churchill. 16+310+10pp. Light lower outer corner mark last few leaves of index at close. Very 
good. Early full speckled calf. A good binding. Wing L 2757.    £290/$493 
 
54. Francis Mason “Of The Consecration Of The Bishops In The Church Of England 

With  Their Succession, Jurisdiction, And Other Things Incident  To  
Their Calling: As Also The Ordination Of Priests And Deacons. Five Bookes…Cleared From The 
Slanders Of Bellamine & Other Romanists, & Justified To Conteyne Nothing Contrary To The 
Scriptures, Counsels, Fathers, Etc”. Small Folio. 1613. London. Robert Barker. 10+269+1pp. Minor 
marks else a very good copy. 19th cent half calf. Good. STC 17597.    £350/$595 
 
55. Richard Montago “The Acts & Monuments Of The Church Incarnate. Written By Ric-

hard Montagu, Late Bishop Of Norwich”. Small Folio. 1642. London.  
Miles Flesher & Robert Young. 4+552pp. Minor light soiling in a few leaves else a very good crisp 
clean copy. Contemp calf with inverted gilt lozenge on both boards. Finely rebacked over raised 
bands. Blue calf label. Wing M 2469. Joseph Hall succeeded the learned Montagu as Bishop of 
Norwich. A greater contrast one could not imagine, except for ability.                  £250/$425 
 
56. William Nicholson “An Apology For The Discipline Of The Ancient Church: Intended 

Especially  For That Of Our Mother, The Church  Of  England…By 
William Nicholson, Archdeacon Of Brecon”. Quarto. 1659. London. William Leake. 
16+241+2pp. Outer middle margin with small worn hole and other patches of same second half of 
book on and off (NAT). Good. Contemp worn calf. Rebacked 19th cent. Wing N 1110.     £220/$374 
 
57. John Overall “Bishop Overall’s Convocation Book, MDCVI. Concerning The 

Government Of God’s Catholic Church And The Kingdoms Of  The  
Whole World”. Large Quarto. 1690. London. Walter Kettilby. Upper right hand corner of title 
rebuilt, just touching line border. 8+338pp. Part black letter. Very large margins. Scattered light 
soiling else very good. Modern vellum backed boards. Red label. Wing O 607. Overall is named as 
one of the translators of the English Bible. He was ‘the best scholastic divine in the Kingdom’ 
Wood. He was Dean of St. Pauls from 1601-1614.                   £250/$425 
 
58. Edward Pearse “The Conformists Plea For The Non-Conformists. Or A Just & 

Compassionate Representation Of The Present State And  Condition 



Of The Non-Conformists, Etc”. Quarto. 1681. London. Jonathan Robinson. 8+67pp. Final leaf 
holed at center, otherwise good. Wing P 969F.               Bound With: 
“The Conformists Second Plea For The Nonconformists Etc…The Second Edition”. 1682. 
London. J.D. for Jonathan Robinson. 8+79pp. Some browning. Good. Wing P 969J.    Bound With: 
“The Conformists Third Plea For The Nonconformists”. (1682). Date shaved off. London. J.D. 
for Jonathan Robinson. 4+16+75pp. Some browning. Minor blemishes. Good. Wing P 969K.  B/W: 
“The Conformists Fourth Plea For The Nonconformists…Considerations…Of Some Of Their 
Sufferings, Etc”. 1683. London. L.Curtis. 8+111pp. Minor browning. Good. Wing P 969E. 18th 
cent panelled calf. Sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Label.   £230/$391 
 
59. John Spelman “A Protestants Account Of His Orthodox Holding In Matters Of 

Religion,  At  This  Present In Difference  In  The  Church…Humbly  
Submitted To The Censure Of The Church Of England”. Quarto. 1642. Cambridge. Roger 
Daniel, sold John Milleson. 4+45pp. Large untrimmed margins as issued. Upper outer corner repair 
last leaf (NAT). A few slight marks and minor blemishes else good. Marbled boards. Amateur 
quarter morrocco spine. Wing S 4939.         £95/$162 
 
60. John Swan “Speculum Mundi. Or A Glasse Representing The Face Of The 

World;  Shewing  Both That It Did Begin, And Must Also  End;  The  
Manner How, & Time When, Being Largely Examined. Whereunto Is Joyned An Hexameron, 
Or A Serious Discourse Of The Causes, Continuance, & Qualities Of Things In Nature; Occasioned 
As Matter Pertinent To The Work Done In The Six Dayes Of Creation”. Quarto. 1635. Printers to 
the University of Cambridge. Engraved and printed general title pages. 16+504+24pp. Couple of 
inner marginal patches of minute worming (NAT). Minor marks else a good clean copy. 
Contemporary full calf. Blind stamped ‘H.A.’ both covers. Sympathetically rebacked over raised 
bands. Label. Label. STC 23516.       £250/$425 
 
61. Jeremy Taylor “The Worthy Communicant: Or A Discourse Of The Nature, Ef-

fects,  And  Blessings Consequent To The Worth  Receiving  Of  The  
Lord’s Supper…With Cases Of Conscience…Devotions, Etc”. Small Octavo. 1683. London. 
R.H. for Awnsham Churchill. E/F and printed title. 16+436pp. Minor marks else very good. New 
best half calf. Raised bands. Mauroon calf label. Wing T 421.    £220/$374 
 
62. Daniel Whitby “Romish Doctrines Not From The Beginning, Or A Reply To What 

S.C.  (Or  Serenus Cressy) A Roman Catholick Hath  Returned  To  Dr.  
Pierces Sermons Preached Before His Majesty At Whitehall February 1662. In Vindication Of Our 
Church Against The Novelties Of Rome”. Quarto. 1664. London. R.W. for Thomas Basset and 
Ja.Magnes. 8+512pp. Mainly a good copy. Contemporary calf. Slight wear peripheries. Finely 
rebacked over raised bands. Label. Wing W 1736.     £220/$374 
 
63. Griffith Williams “The Right Way To The Best Religion; Wherein Is Largely Ex-

plained The Summe & Principal Heads Of The Gospel. In  Certaine  
Sermons & Treatises. The Particulars & Dependance Whereof Are Set Downe Immediately After 
The Epistle. With A Large Alphabeticall Table By Griffith Williams, Doctor In Divinity & Deane 
Of Bangor”.Thick Small Folio. 1636. London. George Miller for Philemon Stephen & Christopher 
Meredith. Woodcut title cropped in outer line border. Printed title with slight loss at top (NAT), but 
affecting line border there. 8+1106pp+Tables. Lightly browned. Minor blemishes else a very good 
copy. Modern half calf. Raised bands. Label. STC 25718. Williams possessed the high church zeal 
of William Laud but they did not like each other. Persecuted for most of his days and cruelly so by 
the Parliamentarians, for his staunch defence of Monarchy and his famous publication ‘The Great 
Antichrist’ (1660 Folio), which proved the Westminster Assembly to be the same. Travelled widely 
in England, Wales and Ireland. There is much that is edifying in his less ecclesiastical works to 
Christians of all persuasions.        £350/$595 
 
64. Griffith Williams “The True Church Shewed To All Men, That Desire To Be Mem-

bers  Of  The Same. In Six Bookes, Containing The Whole Bodie  Of  
Divinitie…By Griffith Williams, Doctor Of Divinitie”. Small Thick Folio. 1629. London. John 
Haviland for Nathaniel Butter. Woodcut title page. 8+933pp+index. Upper inner damp stain deve-
loping late in book, which becomes blotched with some wear there in index. Remainder in excellent 
crisp condition. Contemporary full calf over raised bands. Later label. Some wear at corners. Joints 
sprung in places top or tail of spine. STC 25721.      £290/$493 



(5)       17th Century Patristics And The Early Church 
 
65. William Cave “Apostolicai: Or The History Of The Lives, Acts, Death, & Martyr-

doms  Of  Those  Who Were Contemporary  With,  Or  Immediately  
Succeeded The Apostles. As Also The Most Eminent Of The Primitive Fathers For The First 
Three Hundred Years…Added Chronology Of The Three First Ages Of The Church”. Small 
Folio. 1677. London. A.C. for Richard Chiswell. Title in red and black. With Engraved title also. 
36+32+335pp. Some fine places of the Fathers. Mainly very good. Ex PL Library copy with one of 
two stamps etc. Modern mauroon Library cloth. Lettered. Wing C 1590. 1st Edition.  £230/$391 
 
66. William Cave “Primitive Christianity: Or The Religion Of The Ancient Christians 

In  The First Ages Of The Gospel. In Three Parts.  By William  Cave,  
D.D. The Fourth Edition”. Thick Octavo. 1682. London. J.H. for R.Chiswell. Imp leaf, engraved 
and printed titles. 38+352+388+12pp. Minor marks else a good sturdy copy. Early full calf. 
Respined or edged etc at some stage. Ex Public Library bookplate or spine. Wing C 1601.£195/$332 
 
67. John Chrysostom “Sermons Choisis De S.Jean Chrysostome, Traduits Du Grec. Tome 

Premier.  Contenant  43. Sermons. (&  Tome Second.  Contenant  41  
Sermons)”. Oct. 2 vols. 1690. A Paris. Andre Pralard. 4+670+13pp;4+694+6pp. Very good. Attr-
active. Contemp calf. Raised bands. Ornate gilt spine. Labels. One spine chipped at top.   £195/$332 
 
68. Rich.Crakanthorp “A Treatise Of The Fifth General Council Field At Constantinople 

Anno. 553. Under Justinian The Emperour, Wherein  Is  Proved  That 
The Popes Apostolicall Constitution & Definitive Sentence, In Matters of Faith, Was Condemned 
As Hereticall By The Synod”. Small Folio. 1634. London. Printed for R.M. for the Benefit of the 
Children of John Minshaw. 22+506+9pp. Minor marginal browning. One or two stains. Tiny patch 
of deep gutter worming last few leaves. Very good. Contemp calf. STC 5984. Not Camb. £350/$595 
 
69. St. Cyprian “Senati Caecilii Cyprian Opera. Recognita & Illustrata Per Johan-

nem Oxonienseni Episcopum. Accedunt Annales Cyprianici Per Joa- 
nnem Cestriansem”. Tall Folio. 1682. Oxonii. E. Theatro Sheldoniano. Engraved frontis. Printed 
titles. 10+18+56+244; 40+110+72pp. Very good. Good margins. 19th cent black buckram. Wing C 
7711. Cyprian, 200-258AD Bishop of Carthage. Best Edition of his works. (Darling).       £220/$374 
 
70. Jean Daille “A Treatise Concerning The Right Use Of The Fathers, In The 

Decision  Of  The Controversies That Are At This  Day  In  Religion.  
Written In French By John Daille, Minister Of The Gospel In The Reformed Church At Paris”. Qto. 
1651. London. John Martin. Title a bit foxed/stained. 14+163; 195+1pp. One or two insignificant 
flaws. V. good. Mod. ½ light brown calf. Raised bands. Gilt lines. Lettered. Wing D 118. £280/$476 
 
71. Lewis Du Pin “A New History Of Ecclesiastical Writers, Containing An Account 

Of  The Several Books Of The Old & New Testament, Of  The  Lives  
& Writings Of The Primitive Fathers; An Abridgement & Catalogue Of Their Works, Their 
Various Editions & Censures…Style & Doctrine…Councils Etc…Volume The First…In The Three 
First Ages Of The Church”. Small Folio. 1692. London. Abell Swalle & Tim Childe. E/F & Printed 
Title. 4+12+48+204+26pp. Good condition. Wing D 2643.              Bound With: 
“A New History Of Ecclesiastical Writers…Volume The Second. Containing The Authors 
That Flourished In The Fourth Age Of The Church”. 1693. London. Abel Swalle & Tim Childe. 
6+290+22pp. Minor marks else good. Wing D 2645B. Not Bod. Early full calf, worn and rubbed. 
Joints sprung.        £220/$374 
 
72. Pamphilii Eusebius “The Ancient Ecclesiasticall Histories Of The First Six Hundred 

Yeares After Christ. By Eusebius, Socrates & Evagrius…Out Of The  
Greek Tongue By Meredith Hammer…Fourth Edition Corrected…Hereunto Is Added Eusebius |His 
Life Of Constantine. In Foure Books Etc”. Small Thick Folio. 1636. London. George Miller, sold by 
Michael Sparke. Various title pages. 12+598+18; 6+163pp. A few light water marks. Generally a 
good copy. Contemp full calf, with some wear. Later stained black. STC 10576.  £350/$595 
 
73. Pamphilii Eusebius “Thesaurus Temporum Eusebii. Pamphili Caesareae Palaestinae 

Episcopi. Chronicorum Canonum…Opera And Studio Josephi Justi  
Scaligeri Etc”. Tall Thick Folio. 1658. Amstelodami. Apud Joannem Janssonium. Half title; Printed  



title in red & black. 52+197+21; 85; 435; 260+20; 28+350+4pp. Minor corner wear back  and  front.   
A couple of short spells of insignificant worming. Large margins. Substantially good. Early paper 
corners; very worn and defective.       £175/$298 
 
74. John Gother “Nubes Testium: Or A Collection Of The Primitive Fathers, Giving 

Testimony Of The Faith Once Delivered To The Saints; Being A Full 
Discovery Of The Ancient Fathers In The Chief Points Of Controversie At Present…With An 
Appendix Containing The Testimonies Of Most Eminent Protestants Etc”. Qto. 1686. London. H. 
Hills. Title grubby. 12+210+2pp. Minor blemishes. Few Library stamps. Quite good. 19th cent ½ dk 
blue calf. Rubbed. Some wear/slight loss. Wants 2 leaves (See Below?). Wing G 1332.     £150/$255 
 
75. John Gother “Nubes Testium: Or A Collection Of The Primitive Fathers Giving 

Testimony Of The Faith Once Delivered To The Saints Etc”.  Quarto.  
1686. London. H.Hills. 16+210+2pp. This copy has 2 extra index cat. leaves in prelims. Very good. 
18th cent panelled calf. Rebacked. Raised bands. Mauroon & Green labels. Wing G 1332  £220/$374 
 
76. Jonathan Hanmer “Archaioskopia: Or, A View Of Antiquity. Presented In A Short But 

Sufficient  Account Of Some Of The Fathers; Men Famous In  Their  
Generations, Who Lived Within, Or Near The First 300 Years After Christ…By J.H., M.A.”. 
Tall Oct. 1677. London. Tho.Parkhurst & Jonathan Robinson. Title in red & black. 16+ 432pp. One 
small tear, & small marginal hole last leaf (NAT). Very good crisp copy. Early full calf, a bit worn. 
Some loss bottom lower corner top board. Spine worn. Chipped etc. Sound. Wing H 652. £285/$485 
 
77. Peter Heylyn “Theologia Veterum: Or, The Summe Of Christian Theologia, Posi-

tive, Polemical & Philological; Contained In The Apostles Creed, Or  
Reducible To It; According To The Tendries Of The Antients Both Greeks And Latines. In 
Three Books”. Folio. 1673. London. S.Simmons for A.S., sold by Henry Brome & Benjimin Tooke 
& Thomas Sawbridge. Title in red and black. 16+528pp. Very good. Early full worn calf. 19th cent 
rebacked. Labels. Top board weak. Wing H 1739.     £220/$374 
 
78. William Johnson “Novelty Represt, In A Reply To Mr. Baxter’s Answer To William 

Johnson.  Wherein The Oecumenical Power Of The Four First  Gen- 
eral Councils Is Vindicated. The Authority Of Bishops Asserted Etc”. Octavo. 1661. Paris. 
Printed for E.C. 8+510+70+2pp. Minor marks. Very good copy. Early full calf with Signet Library 
gilt crest on both boards. Part recornered. Finely respined over raised bands. Labels. Wing J 861. 
Not Bod. Printed throughout in the original form of a dialogue between the two men.  £275/$468 
 
79. Donald Lupton “The Glory Of Their Times, Or The Lives of Ye Primitive Fathers 

Contayning  Their  Chiefest Actions, Workes, Sentences  & Deaths”. 
Quarto. 1640. London. I.Okes. Fine woodcut title page. 8+538pp. A lovely crisp clean copy. 18/19th 
cent light brown calf. Gilt spine. Label. Rubbed with slight loss on joints which are loosened. Slight 
loss top of spine. STC 16943.       £330/$561 
 
80. Origen “Traite D’Origene Contre Celse, Ou Defence De La Religion Chre-

tienue  Contre  Les  Accusations Des Paiens. Traduit  Par  Elie  Bou- 
hereau”. Large Quarto. 1700. A.Amsterdam. Henry Des Bordes. E/F & Printed Title. Latter in red 
and black. 32+480+4pp. Very good. Contemp calf, worn in places. Top board detached.   £125/$213 
 
81. Thom. Smallbroke “The Judgement Of The Fathers Concerning The Doctrine Of The 

Trinity; Opposed To Dr. G.Bull’s Defence Of The Nicene Faith  Part  
1”. Qto. 1695. L’don. 78pp. 2 cols to a page. Gd. Cloth. Wing S 4000. Not C. All printed.  £85/$145 
 
82. James Yorke “The Union Of Hanover. Containing The Armes, Matches  &  Issues  
 (Hand-Colouring) Of  The  Kings, Dukes, Marquesses & Earles Of England From  The  
Conquest, Until The Present Yeere, (1641)1640. With The Armes Of The English Viscounts & 
Barons …& Gentry Of Lincolnshire…Annexed A Briefe Of All The Battels Etc”. Small Folio. 
1640. London. Edw.Griffin. Fine woodcut title & printed title. Latter with small woodcut, hand-
coloured. 16+331+76+53+1pp. Very good. Contemp calf. Gilt lozenge both boards. Gilt windows. 
Lighter reback. Raised bands. Corners rounded. STC 26102.5. With approx.935 Coats of Arms; 330 
hand-coloured. Few early hand-coloured large engraved capitals etc. bookplate ‘Rev. Ra. 
Heathcote.        £395/$672 



(6)       17th Century Anglican Sermons 
 
83. Offspring Blackall “ASP Before The..Commons At St.Margarets Westminster, Jan. 30th 

1698/9”. Qto. 1699. London. J.Leake & Walter Kettilby. 1+26pp. Good. 
New boards. Wing B 3053. On John 9.3. ‘Neither hath this man sinned nor his parents etc’.£55/$94 
 
84. Tho.Cartwright “ASP July 17. 1676. In The Cathedral Church Of St. Peter In York. 

Before…Francis  North,  Lord  Chief  Justice…And…Vere  Bertie…  
One Of The Barons Of The Exchequer”. Quarto. 1676. In The Savoy. Thomas Newcomb & 
Jonathan Edwyn. 6+40pp. Good copy. New plain boards. Wing C 703. Not Bod. On Judges. 17.6. 
“There was no King in Israel”.          £55/$94 
 
85. William Jane “ASP Before The King & Queen At White-Hall, In November 1692. 

By W. Jane, Dean Of Gloucester”.  Qto. 1692. Oxford. At The Theater 
for Tho.Bennet. 1+30pp. Very good. New cloth bds. Lettered. Wing J 458. On Ps. 119.106. £55/$94 
 
86. John Sharp “A Sermon About The Government Of The Thoughts, Preached Be-

fore The King & Queen At White-Hall. 4th Of March…1693/4”. Qto. 
1694. London. Warren & Kettilby. 35pp. V. good. New cloth. Wing S 2980. On Prov.4.23. £55/$94 
 
87. John Sharp “ASP Before The King & Queen At White-Hall, 12th Of November 

1693…Publick  Thanksgiving…Preservation Of  His  Majesty”.  Qto.  
1693. London. T.W. for W.Kettilby. 4+32pp. Good. New cloth. Wing S 2998. On Ps.97.1.   £55/$94 
 
88. John Sharp “ASP Before The Queen At Whitehall, On The 11th Of April 1690”. 

Quarto.  1690.  London. Walter Kettilby. 1+33+2pp.  Untrimmed  lower  
margins. Good. New cloth boards. Wing S 2989. On Gal. 5.8. “Use not your liberty, etc”.   £55/$94 
 
89. William Sherlock “Some Seasonable Reflections On The Discovery Of The Late Plot. 

Being ASP On That Occasion”.  Qto. 1683. London. Thomas Basset & 
Fincham Gardiner. 4+26+2pp. Minor marks else good. New boards. Wing S 3367. Not Bod.£55/$94 
 
90. Thomas Sprat “ASP Before The Artillery Company Of London At St.Mary Le Bow 

April 20 1682”. Qto. 1682. London. Jn.Baker. 4+31pp. Good. New  bds.  
Wing S 5058. On Luke 22.36. “He that hath no sword, let him sell his garment & buy one”.£55/$94 
 
91. William Stanley “ASP At The Consecration Of Thomas Lord Bp Of Lincoln. In Lam-

beth Chappel, Jan.10. 1691/2”. Qto. 1692. London. R.Clavell & S.Smith.  
4+28pp. Large untrimmed margins. Very good. New boards. Wing S 5249. On Col. 2.5.    £55/$94 
 
92. John Tillotson “ASP At Whitehall Before The Queen On The Monthly Fast Day, 

September 16th 1691”.  Qto. 1691. London. Brabazon Aylmer and  Will  
Rogers. 4+38+1pp. A few light stamps. Very good. New cloth. Wing T 1244. On Zech. 7.5. £55/$94 
 
93. John Tillotson “ASP Before The King & Queen At Hampton-Court, April 14th 

1689”. Quarto. 1689. London. B.Aylmer & W.Rogers. 36pp. Very good.  
New cloth boards. Wing T 1238. On Luke 10.42. “But one thing is needful”.       £55/$94 
 
94. John Tillotson “ASP Before The King & Queen At White-Hall, 17th Of October… 

Publick Thanksgiving..Victory At Sea”. Qto. 1692. London. Brabazon 
Aylmer & W.Rogers. 4+36pp. Very good. New cloth cards. Wing T 1246. On Jer. 9:23,24. £55/$94 
 
95. John Tillotson “ASP Before The King & Queen At White-Hall Feb. 25th 1693/4. 

Being The First Sunday In Lent”.  Qto. 1694. London. B. Aylmer  and 
W.Rogers. 4+39+1pp. Very good. New cloth bds. Wing T 1249. Not Camb. On Titus. 3.2.   £58/$99 
 
96. William Wake “ASP Before The…Commons…June 5 1689. The Fast Day…Imp-

lore The Blessing Of Almighty God…Success…In The War..Against  
The French King”.Quarto. 1689. London. Chiswell & Rogers. 4+34+1pp. Very good. Plain boards. 
Wing W 263. On Joel 2.12.          £55/$94 
 



(7)       17th Century Commonwealth And Civil War 
 
97. George Albermarle “A Letter From General Monck From Dalkeith, 13 October 1659. 

Directed  As  Followeth”. Quarto. London.  (Printed  1659).  6pp.  Lacks  
right hand lower corner of title affecting imprint etc. Wing A 848. George Henry Monck, Duke of 
Albermarle, (1608-1670) was one of the principal agents in the restoration of King Charles II. ‘He 
was a man capable of great things, though he had no greatness of soul’. Guizot.          Bound With: 
“Certain Queries Humbly Proposed In Order To A Quiet And Christian Submission To His 
Highness The Lord Protector. By S.N. Gent”. London. 1658. (P.L.?) For Hen.Eversden. Title with 
loss lower inner corner, losing 2 letters. 1+10pp. A bit cropped. Wing N 687. Boards.       £115/$198 
 
98. George Albermarle “The Speech And Declaration Of His Excellency The Lord General 

Monck…February  21.  1659 To…Parliament”. Qto.  1659.  London.  S. 
Griffin for John Playford. 1+6pp. Upper headline cropped. New boards. Wing A 867.    £75/$143 
 
99. A Declaration “A Declaration Of The General Council Of The Officers Of The 

Army: Agreed Upon At Wallingford-House, October 27. 1659”. Quarto.  
1659. London. Henry Hills. 1+19pp. Very good. New plain boards. Wing D 673.    £95/$162 
 
100. Diurnal “A Perfect Diurnal Of Every Dayes Proceedings In Parliament Tu-

esday 21st Feb.”. Qto. No normal title, just a ½ title(?)  Dated colophon. 
London. Printed by J.Redmayne. 1659. 8pp. Very good. New boards. Not located in Wing.£98/$167 
 
101. Nathaniel Fiennes “The Speech Of…One Of The Keepers Of The Great Seale Of Eng-

land. Made Before His Highnesse…Jan.27. 1658”. Qto.  1659.  London. 
H.Twyford. 28pp. Lacks further pages. Marginal decay at center (NAT). Bds. Wing F 882.  £48/$82 
 
102. Edward Hyde “Edward Hyde’s Speech At A Conference Between Both Houses On 

Tuesday,  6th  Of  July, 1641. Upon A Transmission Of  The  Severall  
Impeachments Against The L.Chiefe Baron Davenport Etc”. Quarto. 1641. London. Abel 
Roper. Top half of word ‘Edward’ on title part lost. Other small title hole. 1+12pp. Page numbers 
cropped. Disbound. Wing H 4426.         £75/$143 
 
103. Parliament “A Declaration Of The Parliament Assembled At Westminster”. 

Quarto.  1659. London. John Streater & John Macock. 16pp.  New  plain  
boards. Good condition. Wing P1491.         £98/$167 
 
104. Parliament “The Plotts Revealed And The Parliament Vindicated, Or A Full 

Discovery Of The Wicked Designes…Of Jesuits, Papists, Popish Prelats  
Etc”. Quarto. 1643. London. F.Coles and F.Leach. 1+21pp. Good. New plain boards. Wing P 2604. 
(Not Camb).             £65/$111 
 
105. Petition “The Humble Petition Of Divers Well-Affected Persons, Delivered 

The  6th  Day Of July 1659, To The Supreme Authority,  The  Parlia- 
ment Of The Common-Wealth Of England, With The Parliaments Answer Thereunto, & Sense 
Thereupon”. Quarto. 1659. London. For Thomas Brewster. Top line shaved on title. 14pp. Sundry 
marks. Good copy. New plain boards. Wing H 3463.       £98/$167 
 
106. G.S. “A Word In Season: Or A Check To Disobedience And To All Lying 

Scandalous Tongues...In Vindication Of...John Warner, Lord Mayor  
Of London: Concerning The Justness Of His Actions On Christmas-Day. By G.S. Gent”. Quarto. 
(1648). London. Laurence Chapman. 8pp. Interleaved. Good. 19th cent quarter vellum. Wing S 30. 
Not Camb. Warner was obliged to uphold a ban on Christmas Day services, but fell foul of 
Episcopalian ‘holly and ivy etc’.       £115/$196 
 
107. Twelve Queries “Twelve Queries Humbly Proposed To The Consideration Of The 

Parliament & Army,  For The Better Security Of…And Publique Satis- 
faction Of The Good People Of The Nation. By Divers Well-Affected Persons”. Quarto. London. 
Printed MDCLIX. 8pp. Two page numbers trimmed. Title with small tear and tiny blemish. Good. 
New plain boards. Wing T 3402.         £98/$167 
 



(8)       18th Century General 
 
108. Pacificus Baker “Holy Altar & Sacrifice Explained In Some Familiar Dialogues On 

The  Mass”.  12mo.  1768. London. 4+167pp. Good. ESTC 377B3.  Not  
Bod or Camb.                  Bound With: 
“Instructions & Devotions For Hearing Mass”. ‘Printed In The Year 1767’. 16+150+2pp. Good. 
With separate title & pagination, but not listed separately in ESTC. Old calf. No top board.  £55/$94 
 
109. Pacificus Baker “(Sundays Kept Holy). In Moral Reflections, Pious Thoughts, & De-

vout  Aspirations  On The Gospels For The Sundays  From  Easter  To  
Advent...Added A Discourse On The Grain Of Mustard Seed. The Second Edition”. Tall 12mo. 
1792. London. J.P.Cochland. Title loss half inch at top removing three words as shown. Second leaf 
likewise, but only shaving top line of text. 12+268pp. Quite good. Old simple paper covers. ESTC 
377B5. Edition is not listed. “Written with unction, solidity and moderation”.   £85/$145 
 
110. Benjamin Bennet “Devout Meditations From The Christian Oratory, By The Rev. 

Benjamin  Bennet,  With An Introduction  On  Retired  Devotion  In  
General. Abridged & Newly Arranged In Four Parts, With Memoirs Of The Author, By S.Palmer”. 
Tall Oct. 1812. London. Gale, Curtis & Penner. 22+345+(3)pp. Very good. Mod. brown cloth.With: 
“The Second Part Of The Christian Oratory: Or, The Extraordinary Devotion Of The Closet 
Display’d. With Discourses On Several Subjects…Published By L.Latham, M.D. The Second 
Edition”.  Tall Octavo. 1735. London. John Gray. 8+375pp. Very good. Modern cloth matching 
above. ESTC 1710B3. (Not BL or Camb).        £98/$167 
 
111. George Bull “Some Important Points Of Primitive Christianity Maintained And 

Defended; In Several Sermons & Other Discourses: By George  Bull,  
DD, Late Lord Bishop Of St. David’s. Second Edition”. Octavo. 2 vols. 1714. London. Richard 
Smith. 8+396; 8+397-790pp. Minor browning else very good. Contemp panelled calf. Joints rubbed 
or cracked. Quite good. ESTC 5038B11. Runs to 2 further volumes in the Second Edition.  £95/$162 
 
112. Benjamin Calamy “Sermons Preached Upon Several Occasions…The Fourth Edition, 

Corrected…Added ASP At His Funeral By William  Sherlock”.  Oct. 
1704. London. Thomas Skelmerdine. Portrait. 12+483pp. Very good copy. Modern best full calf. 
Raised bands. Mauroon label. Gilt spine. ESTC 206C8. Not Camb.   £125/$213 
 
113. Charles Daubuz “A Perpetual Commentary On The Revelation Of St.John. Wherein 

Is Contain’d:  (1) The Original Sacred Text, & The English Transla- 
tion…& Their True Literal & Mystical Sense Opened & Explained. (2) The Nature Of The 
Prophetick Stile & The Use Of Symbolical & Mystick Terms Is Shewed. (3) The History Of 
The Ch. Of Christ…Is Set Forth…With A Preliminary Discourse Concerning The Certainty 
Of The Principles Upon Which The Revelation Of St. John Is Understood”. Small Folio. 1720. 
London. Benj.Cooke. Bound in 3 vols for ease of use. 1+1068pp. Good. 19th cent blue cloth. Let-
tered. ESTC 398D1. Spurgeon had not seen this larger edition. He writes “Subsequent writers have 
drawn much ipon this work; we have heard it highly commended by competent judges. There is also 
an un-abridged edition which we have not seen. This is said to be still more valuable”.     £350/$595 
 
114. Daniel Defoe “Religious Courtship: Being Historical Discourses Of The Necessity 

Of  Marrying Religious Husbands & Wives Only…Of  Taking  None  
But Religious Servants. A New Edition”. Small Oct. 1795. Berwick. W.Phorson. 262+2pp. Usual 
poorish Scots paper. Some spots or browning else quite good. No front blank fly leaf before title. 
ESTC 858D27. Edition Not Listed.         £85/$145 
 
115. William Dell “Select Works Of William Dell, Formerly Master Of Gonvil & Caius 

College  In Cambridge”.  Thick Tall Oct. 1773. London.  John  Kendall 
In Colchester. 8+584pp. Minor marks. Very good. Contemp calf. Joints cracked & glued. Label. 
Good binding. ESTC 974D2. (Not BL). William Dell, Master of Gonville & Caius College, 
Cambridge. Decried against ‘The Gospel of Aristotle’ (1653). Ejected in 1662 for nonconformity. 
Anticipated the Univ. extension movement in his ‘Right Reformation of Learning’, etc.      £135/$230 
 
116. William Dodd “Thoughts In Prison…In Five Parts, Viz. The Imprisonment—The 

Retrospect—Public Punishment—The Trial—Futurity. By The Rev.  



W.Dodd, LLD”. Small Oct. 1796. Bath. For Booksellers. 4+186pp. Few marks. A bit browned. 
Quite good. Contemp worn calf, holed on spine. ESTC 1731D52. Not Bod or Camb. By the 
unfortunate author of a large commentary on the bible.      £85/$145 
 
117. Phillip Doddridge “Some Remarkable Passages In The Life Of The Honourable Co. 

James  Gardiner,  Who Was Slain At  The  Battle  Of  Preston-Pans,  
21st September 1745: With An Appendix, Relating To The Ancient Family Of The Munroes Of 
Foulis”. Small Oct. 1791. London. S.Crowder & F.Rivington. 280pp. Some soiling or light 
browning. A few marks else a good copy. 19th cent half dark blue calf. Top hinges rubbed. Red 
label. ESTC 1737D6.          £88/$150 
 
118. Charles Drelincourt “The Christian’s Defence Against The Fears Of Death; With Rea-

sonable  Directions How To Prepare Ourselves To Die Well…Trans- 
lated Into English By Marius D’Assigny BD. 22nd Ed…Accounts Of The Author, & His Last 
Minutes”. Tall Oct. 1797. London. B.Law etc. 12+503+2pp. Good. Very worn. Defective old lea-
ther. Bds firm. ESTC 2170D5.Ed. Not Listed. Very popular title by this Huguenot divine.   £85/$145 
 
119. John Evans “The Christian Temper, Being Thirty-Eight Discourses Upon The 

Principal Heads Of Practical Religion…In Two Vols…Prefixed Some  
Memoirs Of His Life. Volume 1”. Tall Octavo. 1770. London. Buckland. 24+421pp. Good. Half 
calf. ESTC 2180F28. (Part).            £45/$77 
 
120. James Foster “Sermons On The Following Subjects; Viz. Of The Universal Sense 

Of  Good And Evil…Of Mysteries, Agur’s Prayer…Of Heresy…The  
Nature, Folly & Danger Of Scoffing At Religion. The Fourth Edition”. Tall Octavo. 173(4). 
Last numeral not printed. London. J.Noon. 6+426pp. Excellent. Contemp panelled calf. Joints weak. 
ESTC 1436F5. Extends to 4 volumes by the year 1746. This is complete in itself.   £85/$145 
 
121. Francis Gastrell “The Bishop Of Chester’s Case With Relation To The Wardenship 

Of  Manchester  In  Which In Shewn,  That  No  Other  Degrees  But  
Such As Are Taken In The University, Can Be Deemed Legal Qualifications For Any Eccle-
siastical Preferment In England”. Tall Slim Folio. 1721. Oxford. Printed at the Theater. Title in 
woodcut. 4+52pp. 2 other large engravings above text, & one other below, at close. Large margins. 
Very good crisp clean copy. Modern boards. Lettered on spine. ESTC 366G6. Not Camb.   £98/$167 
 
122. Phillip Henry “An Account Of The Life & Death Of Mr. Phillip Henry, Minister 

Of  The Gospel Near Whitchurch…Who Died June  24.  1696…With 
Dr. Bates’s Dedication. The Third Edition…Added Sermon On Death Of His Pious Relict, Mrs 
Katherine Henry”. Small Oct. 1712. London. J.Lawrence etc. Portrait. 16+201+1pp; 1+28+2pp. 
With 2pp. contemporary manuscript translation of a printed eulogy between works. A bit browned 
else quite good. Disbound. ESTC 1696H1.       £85/$145 
 
123. James Hervey “Meditations & Contemplations…Twenty First Edition”. Oct. 1774. 

London.  John & Francis Rivington etc. Engraved and printed title  page.  
1+36+341+6pp. Slight upper inner marginal worming last few leaves, of no real consequence. Very 
crisp clean, unused looking copy. With engraved plates. Contemp light brown calf. Joints lightly 
cracked in two places else good. ESTC 1896H5. Not Bod or Camb. Evangelical.    £98/$167 
 
124. Charles Howe “Devout Meditations: Or A Collection Of Thoughts Upon Religious 

& Philosophical Subjects; With A Rational Essay Upon The  Trinity,  
By The Honourable Charles Howe Esq; Recommended By Doctor E.Young, Author Of Night-
Thoughts”. Large 12mo. 1754. Dublin. G.Wynne. Signature cut from top edge of title(?) (NAT). 
264pp. Tiny corner piece lost last page (NAT). Minor marks else quite good. Contemp calf, rubbed. 
Some wear. ESTC 3213H2.          £85/$145 
 
125. Wm. Huntington “The Servant Of The Lord Described & Vindicated, In A Sermon 

Delivered At Providence Chapel, Feb. 17. 1788”. Tall Oct. 1788. Lon- 
don. G.Terry etc. 104pp. Light dusting/marks. Very good. Cloth. ESTC 3629H7. Not Bod.   £45/$77 
 
126. John Kettlewell “The Measures Of Christian Obedience: Or A Discourse Shewing, 

What  Obedience Is Indispensibly Necessary To A Regenerate  State, 



& What Defects Are Consistent With It; For The Promotion Of Piety, & The Peace of Troubled 
Consciences. 5th Edition Corrected”. Tall Oct. 1709. London. J.Heptinstall etc. 24+566pp. Minor 
marks. Very good. Contemp panelled calf; joints rubbed. ESTC 420K9. (Not Bod/Camb).  £98/$167 
 
127. William King “The Original Works Of William King, LLD, Advocate Of Doctors 

Commons,  Judge Of The High Court Of Admiralty And Keeper Of The 
Records In Ireland & Vicar General To The Lord Primate…In Three Vols”. Small Oct. 3 Vols. 
1771. London. For The Editor, Sold By N.Conant. Portraits. Good copies. Contemp calf. Rather 
worn. ESTC 584K11. The works are in poetry and prose.     £150/$255 
 
128. Hugh Latimer “Sermons On Various Subjects. By H.Latimer, Sometimes Bishop  

Of Worcester, Many Of Which Were Preached Before The Court To 
Which Is Prefixed, His Life”. Tall Oct. 2 Vols in one. 1788,88 London. T.Pitcher. Portrait. 6+8+ 
282;297+11pp. Very good. 19th cent tree calf. Gilt spine. Boards detached. The First of an extended 
series called ‘The Evangelical Library’ (title supplied). ESTC 592L2. Not Bod or Camb.    £85/$145 
 
129. Charles Leslie “A Short & Easie Method With The Jews, Wherein The Certainty of 

The  Christian  Religion  Is Demonstrated By Infallible  Proof  From  
The Four Rules Made Use Of By The Deists…8th Edition Corrected”. Oct. 1737. London. 
George Strahan. 12+208pp. Very good. ESTC 1338L10. Not Bod or Camb.            Bound With: 
“The Truth Of Christianity Demonstrated. With A Dissertation Concerning Private Judge-
ment & Authority. To Which Is Prefixed A Vindication Of The Short Method With The 
Deists. By Charles Leslie. Seventh Edition”. 1727. 12+148pp. Very good. ESTC 1338L20.   B/W: 
“A Short And Easie Method With The Deists. Wherein The Certainty Of The Christian 
Religion Is Demonstrated By…Four Rules…In A Letter To A Friend. The Sixth Edition”. 
1726. London. George Strahan. 14+82pp. Very good. ESTC 1338L8.             Bound With: 
“A Dissertation Concerning Private Judgement & Authority”. 1726. London. George Strahan. 
44+2+2pp. Good. ESTC 1337L35. Contemporary full calf, scuffed. Some wear.  £195/$332 
 
130. John Locke “The Works Of John Locke, In Four Vols. The Seventh Edition”. 

Large Thick Quarto. (12x9”).  4 Vol. Set. 1768. London. H.Woodfall, A. 
Millar etc Portrait to Vol. 1. Titles to volumes one & two, but missing from 3 & 4. Each volume has 
its own index. Top of half title to Vol. 3 removed(?). A little wear or loss outer lower corners of first 
6 leaves in Vol. 1 (NAT). Large margins throughout. Very good working set. Contemp calf, peeled 
and worn, with loss in places. Hinges sprung. Two boards detached from spine. Labels. ESTC 
2195L1. One of the most influential of the philosophers of his day and beyond.       WAF £195/$332 
 
131. The Lords Supper “The New Weeks Preparation For A Worthy Receiving Of The 

Lord’s  Supper…Meditations & Prayers…& A Companion  To  The  
Altar, Etc”. Small Octavo. (1780?). London. W.Bent. Engraved frontis & printed title. 4+8+142pp. 
One clean tear. Good.                 Bound With: 
“The New Weeks Preparation…Part The Second…Meditations, Prayers & Hymns, Etc”. 
1799. London. W.Bent, etc. Title slight loss lower inner edge, touching two words. 144pp. Very 
good. Is it ESTC 3053L48 & L49? Edition Not Listed. Old worn calf. Back joints sprung.  £95/$162 
 
132. Martin Luther “Thirty-Four Sermons On The Most Interesting Doctrines Of The 

Gospel…Added A Brief Account Of The Author’s Life And  A  View  
Of His Gracious Spirit”. Thick Small Octavo. 1776. Glasgow. John Bryce. Small repair top right 
hand edge or corner of title just losing one letter. 518+10pp. A little wear or slight loss upper top 
edges of first and last half dozen leaves (NAT). Some soiling or browning else quite good. Early full 
calf. Worn. Top board detached. ESTC 3473L1. Edition Not Listed.                  £150/$255 
 
133. Lewes Marolles “An Essay On Providence Written By Lewis De Marolles; From The 

French. By John Martin.  Prefixed An Abridgement Of  Mr. Jaquelot’s  
History Of The Sufferings & Martyrdom Of Mr. De Marolles”. Tall Oct. 1790. London. For Editor, 
J.Stockdale etc. 8+8+190+1pp. Good. Contemp tree calf. Top joints weak. ESTC 1166M1.£65/$111 
 
134. William Paley “A View Of The Evidences Of Christianity. In Three Parts. (1) His-

torical  Evidence. (2) Auxiliary Evidences. (3) Popular  Objections… 
2nd Edition In Two Vols”. Tall Oct. 2 Vols. 1794. London. R.Faulder. 12+383; 8+416pp. Very 
good. Edges tinted yellow. Contemp tree calf. Some wear on joints. Slightly sprung in places. Black 



& red labels, chipped. ESTC 262P1. Not Bod/Camb. “Probably the most clear & satisfactory state-
ment of the historical proofs of the Christian Religion in any age or country”. Rob. Hall. £150/$255 
 
135. John Ray “The Wisdom Of God Manifested In The Works Of The Creation. 

In  2  Parts. Viz. The Heavenly Bodies: Elements;  Meteor’s,  Fossils,  
Vegetables. The Earth; Its Figure, Motion & Consistency. The Bodies Of Man Etc. By J. Ray, 
Late Fellow Of The Royal Soc. 10th Ed.”. Tall Oct. 1735. London. Innys & Manby. 24+405+3pp. 
Minor marks. V. good. Contemp full calf. Rebacked. Raised bands. Label. ESTC 409R14. £95/$162 
 
136. Thomas Sherlock “The Use & Intent Of Prophecy. In The Several Ages Of The World. 

Added Four Dissertations. (1) The Authority Of The Second Epistle Of  
St. Peter. (2) The Fall. (3) The Blessing Of Judah. (4) Christs Entry Into Jerusalem. 3rd Ed Correc-
ted”. Tall Oct. 1735. London. J.&J.Pemberton. 10+332+4+16pp. Books By. Very good crisp clean 
copy. Contemp two tone panelled calf. Top joints sprung. ESTC 2140S34. (Not BL/ Bod).£115/$196 
 
137. George Smallridge “Twelve Sermons Preach’d On Several Occasions. By The Rt. Rev. 

Father In God, George Lord Bishop Of Bristol”.  Oct.  1717.  Oxford.  
At The Theater for Jonah Bowyer. Title with woodcut. 8+471pp. A few upper light water marks. 
Very good in the main. Contemp calf. Joints lightly cracked. ESTC 2776S7. (Not Camb).   £88/$150 
 
138. Thomas Story “A Journal Of The Life Of Thomas Story: Containing An Account 

Of His Remarkable Convincement Of, & Embracing The  Principles  
Of Truth, As Held By The People Called Quakers; As Also, Of His Travels & Labours In The 
Service Of The Gospel; With Many Other Occurrences & Observations”. Folio. 1747. Newcastle 
Upon Tyne. Isaac Thomson. 4+4+768+8pp. Minor marks. Large margins. Ex PL copy. A few tiny 
library stamps. An excellent copy. 19th cent half mauroon morrocco. ESTC 4596S6.  £195/$332 
 
139. John Strype “The History Of The Life & Acts Of…Edmund Grindal…First Bis-

hop  Of London, & The Second Archbishop Of Tork & Canterbury; 
Successively, In The Reign Of Q. Elizabeth…Pious Labours…History…An Appendix Or Ori-
ginal MSS. In 2 Books. By J.S”. Small Folio. 1710. London. Wyat & Hartley. Title in red & black. 
1+18+314+108+5pp. V. good. Early full panelled calf. Some peripheral wear. Top bd detached. 
Back joints sprung. Ex P.L. Library. Bookplate of ‘Edw. Lord Sheffield’. ESTC 2334G1. £165/$282 
 
140. Nicholas Tindal “The  History  Of England. Written In French By Mr. M. Rapin  De  
 (Rapin Thoryas) Thoryas. Translated Into English With Additional Notes, By  N. Tin- 
dal, MA., Vicar Of Great Waltham In Essex. 2nd Edition”. Folio. 2 Vols complete. 1732,33. Title 
in red & black. 1+10+849+1; 807+19pp. Several folding maps & charts on separate leaves; some 
with minor tears/flaws. Short worm line beginning of Vol.2. Minor blemishes else good & clean. 
Contemp two tone panelled calf. Some wear and loss. Joints weakened. ESTC 1297T3.    £220/$374 
 
141. Richard Watson “An Apology For The Bible, In A Series Of Letters. Addressed To 

Thomas Paine. Third Edition”. Small Oct. 1796. London. T.Evans etc.  
Price Four Shillings sewed. 385pp. Text follows title page on B1. Good. Old plain (or vellum?) 
boards. ESTC 868W6.          £85/$166 
 
142. William West “The Nature, Design, Tendency, And Importance Of Prayer: Illus-

trated  In  Seven Practical Dissertations On The  Lord’s  Prayer.  By  
William West”. Tall Octavo. 1758. London. R.Griffiths and C.Henderson. 8+248pp. Margins 
untrimmed as issued. Very good. Paper covers. ESTC 1354W1. A dissenting work.   £95/$162 
 
143. John Witherspoon “A Practical Treatise On Regeneration”. Small Oct. 1764. London. 

Edward  & Charles. Dilly. Title rubbed & worn with corner loss  (NAT). 
Taped inner edge and affixed to margin of next leaf (NAT). 6+281+3pp(Books sold by). Last 2 
leaves with minor wear. Some marks and stains else quite good. Old worn calf, some loss on spine. 
ESTC 2749W20. ‘The best treatise upon this subject’. John Newton.      £85/$145 
 
144. Edward Young “The Complaint: Or Night-Thoughts On Life, Death & Immorta-

lity…Prefixed The Life Of The Author”. Small Oct. 1795. Edinburgh. 
E/F & P/T with engraving. 4+258pp. Minor marks else a good copy. Contemporary calf, some wear. 
ESTC 172Y1.           £95/$162 



(9)       18th Century Nonconformist Sermons: John Gill 
 
145. John Gill “The Doctrine Of Imputed Righteousness Without Works Asserted 

And  Proved”.  Tall  Oct. ‘Printed in the  Year  MDCCLXXXIV’. 26pp.  
Good copy. New cloth over hard boards. ESTC 908G47. Not Camb. ‘Whilst true religion and sound 
learning have a single friend in the British Empire the name of Gill will be precious and revered’. 
Toplady. The Empire has gone, but Gill remains, but his sermons have become quite scarce now.He 
is the Calvinistic Baptists champion and rightly so.           £58/$99 
 
146. John Gill “The Doctrine Of The Cherubim Opened & Explained. ASP At The 

Ordination Of The Rev.J.Davis. Waltham-Abbey. Aug.15. 1764.  2nd  
Ed”. Tall Oct. 1766. L’don. Keith, Robinson. 43+1pp. V. good. ESTC908G50. Not Bod/C. £58/$99 
 
147. John Gill “The Doctrine Of The Wheels. In The Visions Of Ezekiel, Opened & 

Explained.  ASP  To An Assembly Of Ministers &  Churches…April  
25th 1765”. Tall Oct. 1765. London. Keith, Robinson & Lepard. 35+1pp. Very good. New cloth. 
ESTC 909G2. Not Camb.            £58/$99 
 
148. John Gill “The Form Of Sound Words To Be Held Fast…A Charge Delivered 

At The Ordination Of The Rev. John Reynolds, Etc”.  Tall Oct. 1766. 
London. Keith, Robinson & Lepard. 36pp. Very good. New cloth. ESTC 909G9. Not Bod.   £58/$99 
 
149. John Gill “The  Mutual  Duty Of Pastor & People…Two Discourses…At  The  
 (Samuel Wilson) Ordination Of The Rev. George Braithwaite, MA. March 28th  1734.  
By John Gill & Samuel Wilson”. Tall Oct. 1734. London. Aaron Ward. 4+28+31pp. Very good. 
New cloth boards. ESTC 909G21. Not Bod or Camb.         £75/$128 
 
150. John Gill “The Necessity Of Christ’s Making Satisfaction For Sin Proved & 

Confirmed.  In ASP June 19 1766. To An Assembly Of  Ministers  &  
Churches. At The Rev. Mr. Burford’s Meeting House”. Tall Oct. 1766. London. Keith, Robinson 
and Lepard. 37+1pp. Very good. New cloth boards. ESTC 909G23. Not Camb.      £58/$99 
 
151. John Gill “The Quiet & Easy Passage Of Christ’s Purchased People Through 

Death To Glory…Discourse On Exod. XV. 16. Second Edition”. Tall  
Oct. 1763. London. Keith, Robinson & Lepard. 1+42pp. Minor browning etc. Good. New boards. 
ESTC 909G29. Edition Not Listed.          £58/$99 
 
152. John Gill “Two Discourses; The One On Prayer, The Other On Singing Of 

Psalms, From 1 Cor. 14.15. In Which Are Shewn The Obligation To  
These Duties; The Nature Of Them: And The Manner And Usefulness Of Performing Them. 
Second Edition”. Tall Octavo. 1751. London. Keith, & Robinson. 68pp. Minor browning. Very 
good. New cloth boards. ESTC 909G41. Not Camb.       £85/$145 
 
153. John Gill “The Practical Improvement Of The Watchmans Answer, ASP To 

The Society…Evening Lecture In Gt  Eastcheap,  Jan. 1. 1752”.  Tall 
Oct. 1829. Lewes. Sussex Press. By John Baxter. 29+1pp. Light browning. Good. New bds.£48/$82 
 
154. John Gill “The Work Of A Gospel-Minister Recommended…A Charge De-

livered  At  The Ordinations Of The Rev. John Gill,  James  Larwill,  
Isaac Gould, Bonner Stone, & Walter Richards. By John Gill, DD”. Tall Oct. 1763. London. 
Keith, Robinson & Lepard. 36pp. Good. New boards. ESTC 909G43. Not Bod or Camb.      £58/$99 
 
155. Thomas Craner “A Grain Of Gratitude. ASO Bt The Death Of…The Rev. John Gill, 

DD…October  14. 1771, Aged Seventy Four…In Red Cross  Street…  
November 3rd”. Tall Octavo. (1771). London. Gurney & Eynon. 1+37+1pp. Small corner stain. 
Good. Boards. ESTC 4573C2. Oct. Edition Not Listed.         £58/$99 
 
156. John Fellows “An Elergy On The Death Of The Rev. John Gill, DD. Who Depar-

ted…Oct. 14th 1771…By J.Fellows”. Tall Oct. 1771. London. J. Robin- 
son. Price Six pence. 24pp. In Verse. Good. New cloth. ESTC 508F1. Not Bod or Camb. A Baptist 
Work.            £75/$128 



(10)       18th Century Anglican Sermons 
 
157. Samuel Asplin “ASP In The Parish-Church Of St. Mary, Woolwich. In Kent 

On…May  29.  1715…Restoration  Of  The  King  Etc”.  Octavo.  1715.  
London. G.James for G.Sawbridge. 19+3pp. Possibly lacks a fourth page of “books sold by” at 
close. Very good. New black cloth. ESTC 1982A3. On 2 Sam 19.11.       £35/$60 
 
158. Offspring Blackall “The Way Of Trying Prophets. A Sermon Preached…November 9. 

1707”.  Octavo.  1707. London. W.Rogers. 24pp. Titled  discoloured  by  
print on next leaf. Good. New plain boards. ESTC 2715B40.        £35/$60 
 
159. Giles Dent “Of Putting Our Trust In God. ASP At The Reverend Mr. Shower’s 

In The Old Jewry. On The Fifth of November,  1712”. Small  Octavo.  
1713. London. John Clark. 38+2pp. A bit browned. Ink Markings in margins. ‘Books by’leaf at 
close slight loss at top. New boards. ESTC 1098D2. On Psalm 36. v.7.       £38/$65 
 
160. John Gibson “The Frequent Service Of God In Publick…ASP…Consecration Of 

The New Chapel In Queens-College In Oxford On The First Day  Of  
November 1719. Second Edition”. Octavo. 1720. Oxford. At The Theater etc. 8+23pp. Good. New 
boards. ESTC 800G1. On Psalm 84 10.11.”A day in thy courts is better etc”.       £35/$60 
 
161. Nath. Marshall “The Royal Pattern. ASP The Death Of…Queens Anne, Preached… 

Finchley…Sunday, August 1714. 4th Edition Corrected”.  Small  Oct.  
1714. London. Taylor and Clements. 31pp. Minor browning. Good. New plain boards. ESTC 
1240M16. Not BL or Camb. On Psalm 82.6. “I have said, ye are Gods”.      £45/$77 
 
162. Henry Sacheverell “The Nature & Mischief Of Prejudice & Partiality. In ASP At St. 

Mary’s  In Oxford At The Assizes…March 9th. 1703/4. 2nd  Edition”.  
Small Oct. 1708. London. H.Hills. 24pp. Good. New bds. ESTC 159S19. On 1 Tim. 5.21.    £35/$60 
 
163. John Sharp “A Serious Exhortation To Repentance & A Holy Life. ASP Before 

The Queen At St. James Chappel, On Ash Wednesday, February 10.  
1702/3”. Quarto 1703. London. Walter Kettilby & William Rogers. 4+28pp. Margins untrimmed as 
issued. Minor marks. Good. ESTC 1907S14. On Hebrews 2.3. ‘How shall we escape etc’.    £45/$77 
 
164. George Smalridge “ASP At The Parish Church Of St. Dunstons In The West, On Sun-

day,  December 23rd 1711. By George Smalridge, Dean Of  Carlisle”.  
Small Octavo. 1711. London. Chr. Coningsby & Jonah Bowyer. 4+19+1pp. Good. Boards. ESTC 
2776S21. On 1 Tim. 5.22.”Lay hands on no man suddenly”.       £35/$60 
 
165. George Smalridge “ASP Before The Queen, At Saint James’s Chappel, On November 

5th  1705.  By  George Smalridge DD, Minister Of  The  New-Church  In  
Westminster”. Oct. 1708. London. H.Hills. 16pp. Very good. New boards. ESTC 2776S17.  £35/$60 
 
166. Thomas Sprat “ASP Before The Artillery Co. Of London, At St. Mary Le Bow, 

Apr. 20. 1682”. Sm. Oct. 1709. London. H.Hills. 16pp. Good. New bds. 
ESTC 3779S11. Luke 22.36. ‘He that hath no sword, let him sell his garment and buy one’. £38/$65 
 
167. Thomas Tenison “Concerning Holy Resolution. ASP Before The King At Kensington, 

Dec.30. 1694”. Small Oct. (Circa 1708). London. H.Hills. 16pp. Slightly 
browned. Good. New boards. Not located in ESTC. On Ps. 119. 106 (Two versions given).   £45/$77 
 
168. Charles Trimnell “ASP At The Parish-Church Of St. James Westminster, On Sunday 

30th  Jan. 1708. By Charles Lord Bishop Of Norwich. At His  Taking  
Leave Of That Parish”. Octavo. 1709. London. Thomas Chapman. 16pp. Good. New boards. 
ESTC 1869T17. (Not Bod).On Col. 2 v.6.7. “As ye have received etc”.      £35/$60 
 
169. Wm. Whitfeld “The Kingdom Of Jesus Christ…ASP Before…Jonathan, Lord Bis-

hop Of Winchester, At His Primary Visitation At Guildford, July 5.  
1708”. Oct. 1708. London. H.Hills. 16pp. Quite good. New boards. ESTC 1832W3. Not BL. Base 
line cropping.On John 18.36. “My Kingdom is not of this World”.        £35/$60 



(11)       18th Century Tracts 
 
170. William Brooke “Short Addresses To The Children Of Sunday Schools On Particu-

lar Texts Of Scripture Etc”.  Small Oct. 1796. London. Rivington,  etc. 
84pp. Good. New green soft cloth covers. Lettered front cover. ESTC 4462B2. Not Bod/C.  £38/$65 
 
171. Thomas Cawdwell “The Power Of Synods Discuss’d, In An Enquiry Whether Christ 

Appointed Them? And Whether The Apostles Settled, Or Call’d, Or  
held Any”. Octavo. 1724. London. John Clark. 8+36pp. Upper headlines slightly cropped. A little 
browned. Disbound. ESTC 1259C3.           £38/$65 
 
172. Benjamin Hoadley “Some Considerations Humbly Offered To…The Lord Bishop Of 

Exeter,  Occasion’d By His Lordship’s Sermon. March 8th  1708.  3rd  
Edition”. Octavo. 1709. London. J.Morphew. 24pp. Very good. New plain boards. ESTC 2352H21. 
Concerns right of self defence by the people.         £35/$60 
 
173. Benjamin Hoadley “Some  Considerations  To…The Bp Of Exeter,  Occasioned  By  His  
 (Wm. Dawes)  Lordship’s Sermon.  Preached Before Her  Majesty,  March  1708”.  
Octavo. 1709. London. Booksellers of London. 16pp. ESTC 2352H21.            Bound With: 
“ASP Before Ld Mayor & Gov’nors Of Several Hospitals Of The City Of L’don. Apr. 25 1709. 
By W.Dawes. Bp Of Chester”. 1709. L’don. A.Speed. 16pp. Gd. ESTC619D29. New Bds.£48/$82 
 
174. Wm. Huntington “An Innocent Game For Babes In Grace; Or Diversion For Infants 

At  The Hole Of The Asp…Second Edition”.  Oct. 1787. London.  G. 
Terry etc. 55pp. Minor marginal browning. Good. New bds. ESTC 3628H31. Not Bod/C.     £38/$65 
 
175. Wm. Huntington “The Way & The Fare Of A Wayfaring Man. In Two Letters To A 

Friend. By William Hungtington, S.S.”. Tall Octavo. 1788. London. T. 
Bensley sold by G.Terry etc. 47pp. Inner edge last leaf strengthened. Quite good. New plain boards. 
ESTC 3629H16. Not Bod. Partly in verse by this extraordinary nonconformist divine.     £38/$65 
 
176. Roger Laurence “Dissenters & Other Unauthoriz’d Baptisms Null & Void. By The 

Articles, Canons & Rubricks Of The Church Of England  Etc”.  Oct.  
1712. London. Hen.Clements. 4+16+70+2pp. Q.good. Old card covers; worn. ESTC 673L2.£45/$77 
 
177. A Letter “A Letter From A Gentleman At The Court Of St. Germains, To 

One Of His Friends In England..Methods For Setting The Pretender  
On The Throne Of Great Britain…Translated By Peter Marteau”. Octavo. 1710. London. 
47pp. Disbound. Good. ESTC 1396L15. Not Bod.            £35/$60 
 
178. Popery Etc “Popery & Schism Equally Dangerous To The Church of England… 

As Also A Letter To The Teachers Of The Several & Respective Dis-  
senting Congregations In Gt Britain”. Oct. 1715. London. G.Sawbridge & J.Morphew. 2+28+ 
48pp. Inner marginal worming small patch intro leaves(NAT). Good. Bds. ESTC 3104P1.    £38/$65 
 
179. Henry Sacheverell “The Speech Of Henry Sacheverell, DD. Upon His Impeachment At 

The Bar Of The House Of Lords. In Westminster-Hall, Mar.8. 1709/ 
10”. Oct. 1710. London. Clements. 16pp. Cropped in several places. Boards. ESTC 160S7.  £28/$47 
 
180. Richard Sheridan “Pizarro; A Tragedy. In Five Acts As Performed At The Theatre 

Royal  In  Drury  Lane…From  The  German  Drama  Of   Kotsebue 
 Etc”. Tall Octavo. 1799. London. James Ridgway. Price 2s 6d. 8+76+3pp. Very good. New boards. 
ESTC 210S1. Not very religious.           £45/$77 
 
181. Aug. Toplady “Free Thoughts On The Projected Application To Parliament, For 

The  Abolition  Of  Ecclesiastical  Subscriptions”.  Tall Octavo.  1771.  
London. Joseph Gurney. 36pp. Good copy. New plain boards. ESTC 1517T10. Not Bod.      £58/$99 
 
182. Micaiah Towgood “High-Flown Episcopal. Priestly Claims Freely Examin’d: A Dialo-

gue  Betwixt A Country Gentleman & Country Vicar”.  Tall  Octavo. 
1737. London. Noon & Herts. Title dusty. 1+40pp. Gd. Boards. ESTC 2385C2. Not Bod/C. £48/$82 



(12)       18th & 19th Century Hymnology: Second Verse 
 
183. Anonymous “Sacred Poetry. 10th Ed.”. 12mo. Circa. 1832. (Earliest Inscription). 

Edinburgh. Wm.Oliphant. Engraved frontis of  ‘The Martyrs Grave’.  1+  
384pp. Also 2½pp of manuscript verses(?) at close. Quite good. Contemporary worn calf.    £28/$48 
 
184. Bourne/Flesher “The Primitive Methodist Hymn Book...Prepared By The Late Mr. 

Hugh Bourne. By John Flesher”.  Thick Sm. Oct. 1855. London.  Wm 
Tyler & Tho.King. 12+611pp. Some marks & signs of use else sound. Contemp worn calf.   £28/$48 
 
185. Ch. Of England “Hymns Ancient & Modern For Use In The Service Of The Church.  
 (Binding) Revised  And Enlarged Edition…Octavo. (Circa 1882-earliest  inscrip- 
tion). London. William Clowes & Sons. 2+483+1pp. Exceptionally crisp clean copy that does not 
look as if it has been used. All edges bright gilt. Contemporary grained darker blue morrocco. Blind 
raised bands. Lettered. Minor marks else very smart. Ribbon Marker.      £65/$110 
 
186. William Gadsby “A Selection Of Hymns For Public Worship. By Wm. Gadsby”. 12 

mo.  1898. London. F.Kirby. 28+653+19pp. Quite good.  Contemp  plain  
morrocco gilt. Edges rubbed. Gadsby was the Baptist Minister in Manchester from 1805-44. ‘For 
many years exceedingly popular as a preacher of the High Calvinistic Faith and visited in that 
capacity most parts of England”. (Julian). At His death in 1844, the great and good man brought 
Manchester to a standstill as thousands mourned his passing.        £28/$48 
 
187. Scottish Hymnal “The Scottish Hymnal (With Appendix Incorporated). For Use In 

Scotland.  By  Authority Of The General Assembly  Of  The  Church  
Of Scotland”. Octavo. Circa 1880? Edinburgh. William Blackwood & Sons. 4+435+1pp. All edges 
gilt. Minor marks else an excellent crisp clean copy. Contemporary black grained morrocco. Raised 
bands. Minor marks else a good binding.          £45/$77 
 
188. Ralph Wardlaw “A Selection Of Hymns For Publick Worship. By Ralph Wardlaw 

DD. 8th Ed.”. 12mo. 1832. Glasgow. Geo.Brookman for Wardlaw & Co. 
No pagination. 493 Hymns+index/contents etc. Sound. Stitching a bit slack. Well worn calf. Top 
hinges weak. An evangelical collection of hymns by the well known Congregationalist’.       £28/$48 
 
189. John Wesley “A Collection Of Hymns For The Use Of The People Called ‘Metho- 
 (Binding) dists’. By Rev. John Wesley MA”. Small Oct. (Circa 1840 ?)  London.  
John Mason. Portrait. Multiple red line borders throughout. 6+719(Hymns)+1. (Approx. 215pp). 
Hymns numbered rather than most of the pages. Printers colophon of R.Needham. Excellent copy. 
Handsome grained contemp morrocco. Raised bands. Blind borders & windows etc.             £48/$82 
 
190. John & Ch. Wesley “(Hymns For Time Of Trouble & Persecution)”. Oct. 1756?? Lacks 

title  page.  Hymn one on the 9th Chapter of Daniel.  First printed in 1744 
and enlarged by 1756. 3-83pp. Quite good. See Green 59. (Later Edition?).            Bound With: 
“Rules Of The Society Of The People Called Methodists”. No title. 4pp. With colophon. Printed 
By Thomas Cordeux. Not properly identified in Green (Cordeaux Early 19th cent?).     Bound With: 
“Rules For The Band Societies. Drawn Up December 25. 1738”. 4pp. No real title. 1st page with 
place of printing at base, i.e. London. Conference office by Thomas Cordeaux. Sold By Thomas 
Blanchard. Likewise colophon on last leaf. Issued as such in 1744. Green 57. Disbound.     £85/$145 
 
191. George Whitfield “A Collection Of Hymns For Social Worship…Use Of The Taber-

nacle & Chapel Congregations…Corrected & Enlarged, With Some  
Original Hymns, A New Table Of Contents & A Sketch Of Mr. Whitfield’s Life By M.Wilks. 
8th Edition”. 12mo. 1821. London. Francis Westley. Portrait. 1+36+288pp. First and last 3 leaves 
with minor foxing. A very good crisp clean copy indeed. All edges bright gilt. Contemp grained red 
morrocco. Gilt line border. Gilt spine. Label. Minor marks else a smart binding.  £150/$255 
 
192. G.R. Woodward “Songs Of Syon. A Collection Of Psalms, Hymns & Spiritual Songs 

For  Public & Private Use. Edited By The Rev. G.R. Woodward MA.  
Third Edition Revised & Enlarged”. Small Oct. 1908. London. Schott and Co. Title in red and 
black. 6+401+2pp. Chiswick Press. Charles Whittingham colophon at close. A few full page 
woodcuts. Very good. Contemp quarter cloth. Plain boards.        £28/$48 



 
(13)       18th & 19th Century Provincial Imprints 

 
193. Richard Baxter “The Saints Everlasting Rest…Abridged By Benjamin Fawcett, MA.  
 (Shrewsbury) 4th  Ed.”.  Oct. Shrewsbury.  1784. J.Eddowes & J.Buckland.  24+383+ 
1pp. V. good. Contemp rather worn calf. Top joints worn. ESTC 1169B17. Ed. Not Listed. £88/$145 
 
194. John Bell “The Wanderings Of The Human Intellect; Or A New Dictionary Of  
 (Newcastle) Various  Sects…With An Impartial Discussion Of  Their  Respective  
Claims To Orthodoxy…Prefixed An Introductory Essay On Universal History…From Du Pluquet. 
By The Rev. John Bell”. Tall Octavo. 1814. Newcastle. Edward Walker etc. 4+398pp. Quite good. 
Modern amateur half leather label.           £48/$82 
 
195. John Clarke “Justin  Historiae Phillippicae…Or The History Of Justin;  With  An  
 (Gloucester) English Translation, As Literal As Possible By John Clarke. 9th Edition”.  
Tall Octavo. 1790. Gloucester. R.Raikes, Rivington etc. 88+312pp. Good. Contemporary calf; 
joints sprung. ESTC 2511C12. Not Bod or Camb.       £85/$145 
 
196. Phil. Doddridge “The  Rise  And Progress Of Religion In The Soul:  Illustrated  In  A  
 (Leeds) Course Of Serious & Practical Addresses…With A  Devout  Medita- 
tion & Prayer Added”. Small Oct. 1795. Leeds. J.Binns. 16+316pp. A bit browned. Some marks/ 
thumbing. Q. good. Contemp calf worn. Top joints weak. ESTC 1736D51. Not Bod/Camb. “The 
most popular of his single works. Translated into many languages”. Allibone.    £65/$111 
 
197. Samuel Gaussen “The  Prophet Daniel Explained In A Series of Readings For  Young  
 (Winchester) Persons. By The Late Professor Gaussen, Of Geneva. Translated  By  
Margaret Blackstone”. Tall Oct. London. 19th cent J. & C.Moxley. Winchester. Warren & Son. 
4+248pp. Few manuscript notes. Very good. Contemp buckram. Recommended by CHS.      £48/$82 
 
198. James Hervey “Meditations And Contemplations. By J.Hervey, MA. To Which Are  
 (Stourbridge) Prefixed  Memoirs Of The Author”.  Tall Octavo. 1811.  Stourbridge 
Engraved frontis. Printed title. 56+527pp. Few marks. Good. Contemp calf, spine repaired. “His 
florid style displeased the critics, but delighted the multitudes”. Allibone.        £48/$82 
 
199. Francis Martyn “Homilies  On  The Book Of Tobias; Being A Detailed  History  And 
 (York) Explication  Of The Virtues Of That Holy Servant Of God…By  The  
Rev. Francis Martyn”. Tall Oct. 1817. York. Tho.Wilson & Sons. For the Author, Sold By Long-
man & Co. Etc. 16+367pp. Little light foxing. Very good. Later smart ½ calf gilt binding. A 
Catholic work. “Excellent. Abounding in instruction, with elegance and perspicuity”.         £65/$111 
 
200. Linley Murray “The Power Of Religion On The Mind In Retirement, Affliction And 
 (York) At The Approach Of Death; Explained In The Testimonies And Exper- 
ience Of Persons Distinguished By Their Greatness, Learning Or Virtue. Tenth Edition, Corrected 
& Greatly Enlarged”. Small Octavo. 1801. York. T.Wilson And R.Spence etc. 12+268pp. Lightly 
browned. Few marks. Very good. Contemp half calf; back strip lost. Joints firm.          £48/$82 
 
201. John Owen “Meditations  & Discourses On The Glory Of Christ.  In Two  Parts. 
 (Sheffield) (1)  In  His Person, Offices And Grace, (Etc).  (2)  The  Application…To  
Unconverted Sinners Etc”. Tall Octavo. 1792. Sheffield. W.Ward, J.Smith, J.Matthew. 16+284pp. 
Very good. Contemp calf. Joints weak and glued. Label. Some wear. ESTC 77105. Not Bod or 
Camb. A Puritan work.          £85/$145 
 
202. Thomas Percival “A  Father’s Instructions; Consisting Of Moral Tales, Fables, &  Re- 
 (Warrington) flections; Designed To Promote The Love Of Virtue Etc.  By Thomas  
Percival MD, FRS & SA. 5th Ed. Revised”. Oct. 1781. Warrington. 24+293+2pp. Very good. Con-
temp blind stamped calf. Gilt borders & spine. Red label. ESTC 1288P6. Not Bod/Camb. £135/$230 
 
203. Jeremy Taylor “Holy  Living  And  Dying:Together With  Prayers  Containing  The  
 (Halifax) Whole  Duty  Of  A Christian. The Parts Of Devotion  Fitted  To  All  
Occasions & Furnished For All Necessities”. Thick 12mo. 1852. Halifax. Milner & Sowerby. E/F 
& P/T. 350; 277pp. Very good crisp copy. Ribbon marker. Contemp half gilt calf. Label.      £45/$77 



(14)       18th & 19th Century John Bunyan 
 
204. John Bunyan “The Holy War, Made By Shaddai Upon Diabolus, For The Re-

gaining Of The Metropolis Of The World”. Small Oct. 1777.  Paisley. 
A.Weir. No frontis before title if called for 276pp. Rather browned else good. Contemp calf. Some- 
time rebacked with old calf relaid. Some wear. ESTC 5141B1. Not Bod or Camb.  £145/$247 
 
205. John Bunyan “The Holy War, Made By Shaddai Upon Diabolus, For The Re- 

gaining Of The Metropolis Of The World. New Edition”. Tall  12mo. 
1792. Leeds. J.Binns. 238pp. Lightly soiled else good. Very worn contemporary calf. Some loss on 
spine. Joints weak. ESTC 5141B1. Not Bod or Camb.                   £135/$230 
 
206. John Bunyan “The Holy War, Made By King Shaddai Upon Diabolus, For The 

Regaining Of The Metropolis Of The World. A New Edition Divided  
Into Eighteen Chapters, With Explanatory & Practical Notes, By The Rev. George Burder. Orna-
mented With Seven New Designs, Elegantly Engraved”. Oct. 1803. London. C.Whittingham for W. 
Button & Son. Also By James, Bristol. E/F & Printed title. 1+16+375+1pp. One engraving pulled. 
Last section also, but firm. Good crisp copy. Contemp tree calf. Extremeties bumped.           £58/$99 
 
207. John Bunyan “A True Relation Of The Holy War, Made By King Shaddai Upon 

Diabolus…With Annotations By Rev. Robert Maguire DD  & A Life  
Of Bunyan By The Late Rev. W.Brock DD. Illustrated By H.C.Selous & D.H.Friston”. Large 
Qto. (11x8”). Circa 1884 (presentation date on fly leaf). London/Paris & New York. Cassell, Petter, 
Galpin & Co. Coloured tissued faced frontis & Printed title. 53+363+1+4pp(Books by) Extensively 
illustrated. Text in decorative borders. Very good. Contemp black gilt green cloth.     £45/$77 
 
208. John Bunyan “The Pilgrim’s Progress From This World To That Which Is To 

Come…The  Nine  And Twentieth Edition, With Additions  Of  New  
Cuts”. Thick 12mo. 1758,58. 574+30+6pp. Title pages to three parts. Half title to a Life of Bunyan 
at close, with frontis of crucifixion. 10+203+1; 12+181+1; 4+119; 4+30+6pp. Second portion rather 
cropped. Superficial fore-edge wear. Some browning & marks, but mainly a good copy. Contemp-
orary full calf. Recently rebacked. ESTC 5147B1.     £175/$298 
 
209. John Bunyan “The Pilgrim’s Progress From This World That Which is To 

Come”. Small 12mo. (4½x2½”). 1806. London. W.Suttaby. E/F &  title  
page with engraving. 4+10+318pp. Minor browning else a very nice copy. Contemporary mottled 
calf. Gilt line borders and decorated windows. Gilt blocked and decorated spine. Label.        £45/$77 
 
210. John Bunyan “The Pilgrim’s Progress From This World To That Which Is To 

Come…With Notes By The Rev. Robert Maguire MA. Illustrated By  
H.C.Selous & Paolo Priolo”. Large Quarto. (10x7x2”). Circa 1880. London, Paris & New York. 
Cassell, Petter & Galpin. Portrait. 16+400pp. Extensively illustrated. Very good.         Bound With: 
“A True Relation Of The Holy War…With Annotations By Rev. Robert Maguire MA, & A 
Life Of Bunyan By The Late Rev. W.Brock DD. Illustrated By H.C.Selous & D.H.Friston”. 
Circa 1880. Cassell, Petter & Galpin. E/F & P/T. 8+363+52pp. Extensively illustrated. Text within 
decorated borders. Very good. Contemporary half dark blue calf. Bright gilt decorated spine. Raised 
bands. Red label. Minor marks else a good binding.      £65/$111 
 
211. John Bunyan “The Entire Works Of John Bunyan…Edited, With Original Intro-

ductions, Notes, & Memoir Of The Author, By Henry Stebbing, DD,  
FRS. Illustrated With Engravings On Steel & Wood. In Four Vols”. Large Oct. (11x7”). 4 vols 
complete. 1859-64. Portrait. Engraved & Printed titles...Illustrated…Folding plates etc. An excellent 
set. Unfortunately a previous owner has neatly underlined passages of importance in Volume One, 
with random markings in other volumes. More recent dark blue cloth. Lettered.   £115/$196 
 
212. John Bunyan “The Works Of John Bunyan, With An Introduction To Each 

Treatise, Notes, & A Sketch Of His Life, Times & Contemporaries… 
Edited By George Offor”. Large Thick Oct. (10x7”). Three volumes complete. 1855. Glasgow etc. 
Blackie & Son. Portrait. Engraved and Printed titles. 771+6; 758; 790pp. Full page steel engravings. 
Very good set. Contemporary half calf. Raised bands. Labels. Some wear and marks to cloth in 
places.            £98/$167 



(15)       19th Century General Tracts 
 
213. Samuel Allen Our Lord’s Prayer For Unity. ASP At The Visitation Of The Very 

Venerable  H.J.Todd, MA…In Saint Mary’s Church, Thirsk, Thursday,  
July 29th 1841. By Samuel James Allen, M.A., Vicar of Easingwold”. Tall Octavo. 1842. London. 
Rivington & York. R.Hunter (Printed). 31pp. Title dusty. Good. New boards.       £28/$48 
 
214. Joseph Bardsley “What  Is It All About? Or, An Inquiry Into The Statement  Of  The  
 (Pres. Copy) Rev. C.H. Spurgeon, That The Church Of England Preached Salvation 
By Baptism…Clergy Are Guilty Of Dishonesty & Perjury. By Rev. Joseph Bardsley, MA, Superin-
tendent, London Diocesan Home Mission”. Oct. (1864). London. W.Macintosh. 16pp. Good. New 
boards. Inscribed by author.            £35/$60 
 
215. Chris Bethell “An Apology For The Ministers Of The Church Of England, Who 

Hold  The Doctrine Of Baptismal Regeneration…Addressed To  Rev. 
George Stanley Faber BD Etc. By Christopher Bethell, MA, Chichester”. Tall Oct. 1816. London. 
Rivington. R. & R.Gilbert. 8+35+1pp. Fairly good. Disbound.        £25/$43 
 
216. L.B. Brown “The Model Church (Publ’hed By Recommendation Of The Adjudi-

cators  Of  The Bicentenary Prize Essays). By Rev. L.B.Brown,  Ber- 
wick On Tweed”. Sm. Oct. C.1862. L’don. Freeman. 4+89(+32pp Lecture: Holmes). Bds.  £28/$48 
 
217. Robert Dale “From Doubt To Faith. A Lecture By The Rev. R.W. Dale, MA”. 

Small  Octavo.  Circa 1880? Half title only with no imprint.  46pp.  Very  
good. New plain boards. Not listed in the BL catalogue.         £25/$43 
 
218. Thomas Gisborne “A Letter To The Right Reverend The Lord Bishop Of Gloucester, 

On The Subject Of The British & Foreign Bible Society.  By Thomas  
Gisborne, MA”. Tall Octavo. 1815. London. T.Cadell. 35pp. Disbound. Quite good.      £22/$37 
 
219. Countess Guernsey “The Death-Bed Confession Of The Late Countess Of Guernsey Ad-

dressed To Lady Anne H****. Developing A Series Of Mysterious 
Transactions Connected With The Most Illustrious Personages In The Kingdom Etc”. Sm. 
Oct. (1821). L’don. W.R.Macdonald. 4+80pp. Gd. New bds. Authors name is a pseudonym. £38/$65 
 
220. Reeve & Muggleton “A General Epistle From The Holy Spirit, Unto All Prophets, Minis-

ters  Or  Speakers  In The World.  Wherefore  If  Any  Man  Despise  
This Writing…In So Doing They Have Committed That Unpardonable Sin Etc. By John 
Reeve & Lodowicke Muggleton”. Qto. C.1850? (R.Brown, Clerkenwell-colophon). Half title at 
front though very extensive on B1. 8pp. Pages uncut. Very good. Contemp worn wrappers.  £45/$77 
 
221. Baden Powell “Revelation & Silence; The Substance Of A Discourse…University 

Of  Oxford…March  8. 1829…With Some  Additional  Remarks.  By  
The Rev. Baden Powell, MA, FRS”.Tall Oct. 1833. Oxford. J.H.Parker. 48pp. Simply stitched and 
folded in a leaf from the Lincoln District of the SPCK 1820.        £35/$60 
 
222. C.A. Row “The Historical Evidence Of The Resurrection Of Jesus Christ. A 

Lecture…Supplementary Lecture To The Course…At  The  Hall  Of  
Science”. Small Oct. 1873. London. Hodder & Stoughton. 1+227-262. Issued for 2d. Bds.   £22/$37 
 
223. Thomas Strange “The  Christian  Evidence Society. By Thomas  Lumisden  Strange”. 
 (Pres Copy) Small Octavo. (1873). London. Thomas Scott. 11+1pp. Very good. New 
plain boards. Inscribed on title “With the Author’s Compliments”.        £35/$60 
 
224. Robert Taylor “A Calm Inquiry Into The Nature Of A Deity; In A Series Of Let-

ters By Thomas Cooper & Robert Taylor”. Small Oct. 1864. London.  
Frederick Farrah. 36pp. Good. New boards. Taylor rejected the Personality of God.      £28/$48 
 
225. John Titcomb “The Moral Teaching Of The Old Testament Vindicated. A Lecture. 

In The New Hall Of Science Etc”. Small Oct. 1873. London. Hodder &  
Stoughton. 1+145-174pp. Very good. Issued separately with title priced twopence.      £22/$37 



(16)       19th Century Parker Society 
 
226. John Bale “Select Works Of John Bale DD, Bishop Of Ossory, Containing The 

Examinations…& The Image Of Both Churches”. Tall Octavo. 1849.  
Cambridge. University Press. 647pp. Very good. Contemp black cloth. Lacks backstrip.       £28/$48 
 
227. Henry Bullinger “The Decades Of Henry Bullinger, Minister Of The Church Of Zur-

ich”. Tall Oct. 5 Vols in 4 complete. 1849-52. Camb.  Univ. Press. 435+ 
432+408+590+2(++)pp. Very good. Part uncut. Contemp gilt cloth. Slight spine wear .     £135/$230 
 
228.James Calfhill “An Answer To John Martiall’s Treatise Of The Cross”. Tall Oct. 

1846. Cambridge. University Press. 418pp. Good copy.  Contemp  cloth;    
A third loss on spine.             £28/$48 
 
229. Thomas Cranmer “The Works Of Thomas Cranmer, Archbishop Of Canterbury, 

Martyr, 1556”. Large Oct. 2 Vols complete. 1844-46. Cambridge. Univ. 
Press. 592+444+99(+)pp. Good condition. Contemp gilt black cloth. Lacks backstrips.    £88/$150 
 
230. Edmund Grindal “The Remains Of Edmund Grindal DD, Bishop Of London Etc”. 

Tall  Oct.  1843. Cambridge. Univ. Press. 504+16pp.  Good.  Part  uncut.  
Contemp cloth; spine wear.            £28/$48 
 
231. Roger Hutchinson “The Works Of Roger Hutchinson”. Tall Oct. 1842. Camb. Univ. 

Press. 350+10pp. Gd. Contemp black cloth. Lacks ½ back strip. £28/$48 
 
232. John Jewel “The Works Of John Jewel”. Large Octavo. 4 Vols Complete. 1845-

50.  Cambridge.  Univ. Press. 1139+1359+pp. Good  set.  Contemporary  
gilt black cloth. Two backstrips lost; lone half lost. Other minor wear.   £145/$247 
 
233. Matthew Parker “Correspondence Of Matthew Parker DD, Archbishop Of Canter-

bury…Death 1575”. Tall Oct. 1853. Cambridge. Univ. Press.  510+1pp. 
 Contemp black gilt cloth; lacks backstrip.          £28/$48 
 
234. John Philpot “The Examinations & Writings Of John Philpot BCL, Archbishop 

Of Winchester; Martyr, 1555”. Tall Oct. 1842. Cambridge. University. 
Press. 446pp. Good condition. Contemp black gilt cloth. Joints worn; slight spine wear.      £28/$48 
 
235. Private Prayers “Private Prayers…During The Reign Of Queen Elizabeth. The 

Primer  Of  1559,  The Orarium Of 1560, Etc”.  Tall Oct. 1851.  Cam- 
bridge. Univ. Press. 576+8pp. Good. Contmp gilt black cloth. Lacks backstrip.       £28/$48 
 
236. Nicholas Ridley “The Works Of Nicholas Ridley, DD. Sometime Bishop Of London. 

Martyr,  1555”.  Tall Oct. 1841. Camb. University Press. 528pp.  Good.  
Contemp cloth with defective cloth on spine and joints.         £28/$48 
 
237. Thomas Rogers “The Catholic Doctrine Of The Church Of England, An Exposition 

Of The Thirty-Nine Articles”. Tall Oct. 1854. Cambridge. Univ. Press.  
384pp. Good. Contemp gilt black cloth. Top of spine chipped else good.       £28/$48 
 
238. Two Liturgies “The Two Liturgies AD 1549 & AD 1552, And Other Documents… 

King  Edward VI  Etc”. Tall Oct. 1844. Camb. Univ. Press.  583+16pp.  
Good cond. Contemp gilt black cloth. Joints worn. Some wear in places on spine.      £28/$48 
 
239. William Tyndale “Expositions & Notes On Sundry Portions Of The Holy Scriptures, 

Together  With  The Practice Of Prelates By Wm. Tyndale,  Martyr,  
1536”. Tall Oct. 1849. Camb. Univ. Press. 344pp. Gd. Contemp cloth .Slight wear on joints.£38/$65 
 
240. John Whitgilt “The Works Of John Whitgift DD. Dean Of Lincoln”. Tall Oct. 3 

Volumes   Complete. 1841-43.  Cambridge. University  Press.  546+595- 
655pp. Good. Contemp black gilt cloth. Some spine or joints wear, else good.     £98/$167 
 



(17)       19th Century General 
 
17th Century Puritan & Others 
241. Richard Baxter “A Call To The Unconverted. By The Late Rev. Ric.Baxter”. Sm. 12 

mo. (Cir.1840). London.  J.Nisbet. 15+256pp. Occasional foxing.  Good. 
Contemp ½ calf gilt. A bit worn but quite sound. Puritan reprint. Not located in BL Cat.      £25/$43 
 
242. Richard Baxter “The Saints Everlasting Rest. By The Rev. Richard Baxter”.Small 

Thick 12mo. 1829. London. James Nisbet. 4+543+1pp.  Random  foxing  
else good. Contemporary half calf, rubbed. Puritan reprint.         £28/$48 
 
243. Thomas Brooks “The Mute Christian Under The Smarting Rod; With Sovereign An-

tidotes For Every Case”.  Sm. Oct. 1830. London. SPCK. 220pp. Quite  
good. Few marks. Contemp blotched; plain boards. Sound but indifferent binding. Label.     £22/$37 
 
244. Robert Burton “The Anatomy Of Melancholy, What It Is, Its Kinds, Causes, Symp-

toms, Prognostics, & Several Causes Of It…In Three Partitions…By  
Democrius Junior. With A Satirical Preface, Conducing The Following Discourse. A New 
Edition Etc”. Tall Thick Oct. (Circa 1848?)). London. Wm.Tegg. Engraved frontis. Printed title. 
Engraved copy of the original 1652 ed. 20+747pp. Mainly good. Later(?) Grn cloth. Labels. £38/$65 
 
245. Daniel De Foe “The Life & Times Of Daniel De Foe: With Remarks Digressive & 

Discursive. By Wm. Chadwick”. Tall Oct. 1859. London. John Russell  
Smith. Port. Title: signature daubed across it(?). 8+464pp. Good. Contemp clth; spine worn.£35/$60 
 
246. Robert Dickson “Who Was Scotland’s First Printer Une Compendious & Breue 

Tractate,  In Commendation Of Andrew Myllar. Compylit  By  Rob- 
ert Dickson, FSU, Scot”. Oct. 1881. London. Trubner & Co. 24pp. Very gd. Contemp untrimmed 
thick paper. Printed vellum bds. Enclosed in new card binding. Leather backstrip. Nice item.£45/$77 
 
247. Desid. Erasmus “The Praise Of Folly. By Desiderius Erasmus. Translated From The 

Latin, & Containing Holbeins Illustrations”.  Tall Oct. 1887. London/  
Glasgow. Hamilton Adams & Co/Thomas D.Morrison. Portrait. 216pp plus additional plates. Very 
good. Contemp cloth. Minor wear.           £28/$48 
 
248. Thomas Fuller “The Cause & Cure Of A Wounded Conscience; Also Triana; Or A 

Threefold  Romanza, Etc”. Oct. 1867. London. William Tegg.  2+321+  
1pp. Quite good. Contemp brown calf; minor wear.         £28/$48 
 
249. Martin Luther “Martin Luther On The Bondage Of The Will: To The Venerable 

Mister Erasmus Of Rotterdam, 1525. Faithfully Translated…By  Edw. 
Tho.Vaughan MA…A Preface & Notes”. Tall Oct. 1823. London. For the editor by T.Hamilton etc. 
4+83+470pp. A few marks. Light browning in places. Good. Contemp ½ dk blue calf gilt.    £48/$82 
 
250. Daniel Neal “Neal’s History Of The Puritans; Or The Rise, Principles, & Suf-

ferings  Of The Protestant Dissenters To The Glorious Aera  Of  The  
Revolution; Abridged. In Two Volumes. By Edward Parson, With The Life Of The Author By 
Joshua Toulmin DD”. Tall Thick Oct. Two Vols. (1811?) London. Longman, Hurst Rees etc. Port. 
660+689pp. Large margins. Stiching breaking center of Vol One else very good. Contemp half dry 
worn leather. Joints of one volume sprung top board. EX Library copy with labels.    £75/$128 
 
251. John Owen “The Nature, Power, Deceit & Prevalency Of Indwelling-Sin In Be-

lievers. Together With The Ways Of Its Working, & Means  Of  Pre- 
vention, Opened, Evinced & Applied. With A Resolution Of Sundry Cases Of Conscience.New 
Edition Recommended By Many Eminent Ministers”. Sm. Oct. 1805. London. W.Baynes. Port. 
1+10+279pp. Lightly browned. Excellent. Contemp ½ dk blue calf. Classic Puritan work.    £48/$82 
 
252. Jeremy Taylor “The Rules & Exercises Of Holy Dying…With Prayers…Used By 

Sick & Dying Persons...Added Rules For The Visitation Of The Sick.  
29th Edition. By Rev. Thomas Thirlwall MA, Editor”. Tall Oct. 1819. London. Longman, Hurst 
etc. 16+288pp. Good. Contemp full dark blue calf. Extremeties rubbed.       £35/$60 



Biographical 
253. Thomas Arnold “The Life & Correspondence Of Thomas Arnold, DD…By Arthur 

Penrhyn  Stanley, MA. Sixth Edition”. Tall Thick Oct. 1846.  London.  
B.Fellowes. Tissue faced portrait. 24+725+1pp. Good copy. Contemp cloth. Minor wear.     £35/$60 
 
254. Henry Belfrage “Life & Correspondence Of The Late Rev. Henry Belfrage, DD Of 

Falkirk.  By Rev. John M’Kerrow, Bridge Of Teith & Rev. John  M’  
Farlane, Kincardine”. Tall Oct. 1837. Edinb. Wm.Oliphant & Son etc. Tissue faced portrait. 1+ 
12+360pp. Mainly good. Pages untrimmed as issued. Contemp cloth, sunned. Minor wear.   £35/$60 
 
255. Richard Cecil “Remains Of The Rev. Richard Cecil, With A Review Of His Char-

acter  By The Rev. Josiah Pratt BD, FAS…Prefixed A Memoir…13th  
Edition”. Oct. 1849. London. Seeley. 416pp. Very good. Contemp blue cloth. Inscribed on inside 
board “T.Gladstone From The Rev. J.U.North. Brighton December 1853”.       £35/$60 
 
256. Christmas Evans “Christmas Evans: A Memoir: Including Brief Sketches Of Some Of 

His Contemporaries, & Glimpses Of Welsh Religious Life. With Sel- 
ections From His Sermons. By Rev. D.M.Evans”. Sm. Oct. 1863. London. J.Heaton & Son. 12+ 
304pp. Pages part uncut. Unused. Excellent. Contemp gilt clth. Part of Bunyan Lib. Select.   £28/$48 
 
257. John Goodwin “The Life Of John Goodwin…Containing An Account Of The Con-

troversies  In  Which  He Was Engaged,  Etc.  By  Thomas  Jackson.  
Second Edition, Greatly Improved”. Tall Oct. 1872. London. Longmans etc. Portrait. 450+pp. 
Contemp cloth. Respined.            £28/$48 
 
258. Madame Guyon “Life, Religious Opinions & Experience Of Madame De La Mothe 

Guyon.  Together With Some Account Of…Fenelon, Archbishop  Of  
Cambray. By Thomas C. Upham. Edited & Revised By An English Clergyman”. Octavo. 1870. 
London. Sampson, Low & Maerston. Tissue faced portrait. 8+500+16pp. Excellent copy. Contemp 
gilt cloth, very good.            £35/$60 
 
259. John Howe “The Life & Character Of John Howe, MA. With An Analysis Of 

His Writings. By Henry Rogers”. Oct. (1874). London. Religious Tract  
Society. Port. 8+283++pp. Pages part uncut. Very good. Contemp cloth. Puritan biography.£28/$48 
 
260. Wm. Huntington “The Life Of William Huntington, S.S. By Thomas Wright”. Tall 

Thick  Octavo.  1909.  London. Farncombe  and  Son.  22+316pp.  Some  
engravings. Good. Contemp olive green cloth gilt. Minor wear first 2 leaves of book.      £28/$48 
 
261. John Kettlewell “The Life & Times Of John Kettlewell With Details Of The History 

Of  The Nonjurors…Edited With An Introduction By The Rev.  T.T. 
Carter MA. With Portrait”. Octavo. 1895. London. Longmans, Green & Co. Portrait. 24+273+ 
16pp. Good. Cloth.                £28/$48 
 
262. Hugh Latimer “Hugh Latimer: A Biography. By Robert Demaus MA. New Ed.”. 

Octavo.  1904.  London. Religious Tract Society.  Tissue  faced  Portrait.  
558+2pp. Very good. Contemp green and red cloth gilt.         £25/$43 
 
263. John Milton “John Milton: His Life & Times, Religious & Political Opinions 

With  An Appendix. By Joseph Ivemey”.  Tall Octavo. 1833.  London.  
Effingham Wilson. Portrait. 1+16+397pp. Good copy. Contemporary cloth. Minor wear.      £45/$77 
 
264. Sam. Wilberforce “Life Of The Right Reverend Samuel Wilberforce DD. Lord Bishop 

Of  Oxford & Afterwards Of Winchester, With Selections From  His  
Diaries & Correspondence. By A.R.Ashwell MA. In Three Volumes”. Tall Thick Octavo. Three 
volumes. 1880-82. London. John Murray. Portrait. 515+466+483++pp. Good. Contemp blue cloth; 
Volume one spine wear.           £48/$82 
 
265. Sophia Wood “In Immanuel’s Land. Memorials Of Sophia Mary Frances Wood. 

By Her Mother, F.L. Cheales”.  Octavo. 1887. Dorking. R.J.Clark.  6+  
4+392pp. Excellent. Contemp light blue cloth. Evangelical.        £28/$48 



Other Categories 
266. John Ady “The Harmony Of The Divine Will, & Heavenly Doctrines, Fulfil-

ment Of The Ancient Prophesies Of The Servant Of The Most  High.  
Under The Patriarchal, Mosaical & Prophetical Dispensations Etc”. Tall Oct. 1807. L’don. For 
Author By H.Fry Etc. Boards. 1+8+28+320+4pp. Minor mks. Gd. Contemp ½ calf.      £38/$65 
 
267. Biog. Magazine “The Biographical Magazine: Containing Portraits Of Eminent And 

Ingenious  Persons Of Every Age And Nation With Their Lives  And 
 Characters”. Tall Octavo. Two volumes. 1819,20. There is no pagination. Each leaf has a small 
fine portrait at the top with textual detail printed below. Each is tissue faced and printed on the one 
side. Minor damge extreme upper inner corner second title and next leaf (NAT). Generally good. 
London. Effingham, Wilson. Contemp cloth. Worn and weak hinges.        £45/$77 
 
268. Thomas Bree “The Plain Reader’s Help In The Study Of The Holy Scriptures: 

Consisting Of Notes, Explanatory & Illustrative…From The Family  
Bible, Published By The Society For Promoting Christian Knowledge. By The Rev. William 
Thomas Bree MA”. Large Quarto. 2 vols in one. 1822,22. Coventry. Rollason & Reader. 4+378; 
335+1pp. Large margins. AEG. An excellent crisp clean copy. Contemp tan calf. Blind decorated 
boards. Gilt decorated inner board edges. Label. Doyly and Mant with authors additions.   £75/$128 
 
269. Burslem Printing “History Of The Holy Bible In Dialogues Between Pilgrim, Adam, 

Noah  & Cleophas”. Tall Oct. Circa 1816. Burslem.  J.Tregortha.  E/F  
& Engraved titles. 4+385pp. A few marks else good. Author not traced.            Bound With: 
“The Life Of Joseph, The Son Of Israel. In Eight Books. By J.Maggowan. New Edition, Cor-
rected”. 1816. Burslem. J.Tregortha. 128pp. Minor marks. Light browning. Good.   Bound With: 
“The Star In The East Of The…Religious State Of The Chinese…Armenians, & Of The Jews 
In Those Countries, Selected From Doctor Buchanan’s Christian Researches In Asia…With 
Notes…Missionary Intelligence Etc”. Circa 1816. Burslem. J.Tregortha. 126pp. Good. Con-
temp calf, some wear. Superficial split in spine. Label.         £48/$82 
 
270. Samuel Charters “Sermons  Of Sam. Charters, DD. Minister Of Wilton. New  Edition.  
 (Pres. Copy) In  Two Vols”.  Tall Oct. 2 vols. 1816. Edinburgh. William  Blackwood,  
T.Cadell & W.Davies. 8+491; 12+476pp. A few light damp marks else very good. Large margins. 
Yellowed edges. Contemp diced calf. Elaborate gilt spines. Lightly rubbed else nice. Inscribed on 
flyleaf of volume 1 “To Dr. Robert Hamilton, a remembrance From the Author”. Also with the 
bookplates of Alexander Thomson of Banchory, Esquire. “The reader will find in the sermons…a 
rich vein of originality and just observation”, Edin. Christ Instruct,      £65/$110 
 
271. Henry Clark “History Of English Nonconformity From Wicliff To The Close Of 

The Ninteenth Century. By Henry W. Clark”.  Tall Oct. 2 vols.  1911,  
13. London. Chapman & Hall. 439+458pp(+). Good. Contemporary red cloth. Cloth nicked towards 
top of spine of volume one. Extensive index.          £35/$60 
 
272. Church In Wales “The Disestablishment & Disendowment Of The Ch. Of England In 
 (Binding) Wales.  A  Handbook On The Subject Containing The Text  Of  The  
Established Church In Wales Bill (1912) Together With The Full Explanatory Notes There-
on”. Oct. 1912. London. Central Campaign Comm. 10+214+Index. Very good. Part uncut. A hand-
some blk grained morrocco binding. Bright gilt line border. Raised bands. Lettered. Smart.  £45/$77 
 
273. Franz Delitzsch “A New Commentary On Genesis By Franz Delitzsch. Translated 

By Sophia Taylor”. Tall Oct. 2 vols. 1899,94. Edinburgh. T. & T.Clark.  
Around 1000 pages. Very good. Contemp cloth. Foreign Thel. Library series.      £38/$65 
 
274. Thomas Grylls “Sermons Preached In The Cathedral Church Of St. Peters, Exeter. 

By  The  Late Rev.Tho.Grylls, AM. With A Biographical  Sketch  Of  
The Author By The Rev.J.Punnett MA”. Tall Oct. 1845. London. J.Hatchard & Son. 36+401+2 
pp+34pp Cat. Later upper marginal browning. V. good. Contemp cloth, minor wear. Evang. £38/$65 
 
275. Micaiah Hill “The Typical Testimony To The Messiah Or The Analogy Of The 

Scriptures In Relation To Typical Persons By M.Hill, Birmingham”. 
Tall Oct. 1862. London. Hamilton. Adams & Co. Port. 320pp. V. gd. Contemp purple cloth.£25/$43 



276. Wm. Huntington “Gleanings Of The Vintage: Or Letters To The Spiritual Edification 
Of The Church Of Christ By The Rev. William Huntington SS, Late  

Minister Of The Gospel At Providence Chapel, Grays Inn Lane. Part 1”. Tall Octavo. 1813. 
London. E.Huntington. 6+88pp. Very good. Bound With a further seven parts with own titles, 
signatures and pagination. Very good. Contemp half calf. Boards glued back to spine.       £55/$94 
 
277. Frederic Klopstock “The Messiah. Descriptive Of The Principles Events Attending The 

Passion  And  Crucifixion Of…Jesus Christ. From The  German  Of  
Frederic GottlerKlopstock…Translated By Frederic Shoberl…Prefixed Memoirs Of The Life 
Of The Author”. Tall Oct. (Circa 1815?) London. Albion Press Edition. J. & J. Cundee. E/F & E/T 
foxed. Printed title. 1+8+475pp. Final leaf some wear and small repair margin. Generally good. 
Contemporary half dark blue calf.           £28/$48 
 
278. William Mason “The Works Of William Mason, MA. Precentor Of York & Rector 

Of Aston.  In Four Volumes. Vol. 1”. Tall Oct. 1841. London. T.Cadell  
& W.Davies. 488pp. With 22pp of hymns at close. Good. Modern yellow cloth.      £25/$43 
 
279. William M’Ewen “Grace & Truth: Or The Glory And Fulness Of The Redeemer Dis-

played.  In  The Types, Figures And Allegories Of  The  Old  Testa- 
ment”. Small Octavo. 1821. London. Ogle, Duncan and Co. 276pp. Quite good. Contemporary calf, 
some wear. Label.             £28/$48 
 
280. Henry Melvill “Sermons Preached Before The Univ. Of Cambridge. During Month 

Of  February  M.CCC. XXXVI.  To Which Are Added  Two  Sermons  
Preached In Great St. Marys By H.Melvill, MA, Late Fellow Of St. Peters College”. Tall Oct. 1836. 
Camb. Pitt Press. By J.Smith for J.&J.Deighton. 141pp. Large margins. Contemp boards.     £28/$48 
 
281. Geo. Rawlinson “The Seven Great Monarchies Of The Ancient Eastern World. Or 

The History, Geography, Antiquities Of Chaldee, Assyria Etc…New  
Persian Empire…In Three Volumes. With Maps & Illustrations”. Small Thick Oct. 3 vols. 
1884. New York. John B.Alder. Many illustrations. Maps etc. Title of Vol. 1 with tear. Good. 
Modern amateur cloth.            £48/$82 
 
282. R. Shindler “From The Ushers Desk To The Tabernacle Pulpit. The Life & Lab-

our  Of The Pastor C.H.Spurgeon”.  Oct. 1892. London.  Passmore  &  
Alabaster. Port frontis and printed title. 12+316++pp. Very good. Contemp gilt green cloth. £25/$43 
 
283. Henry Stratton “The Acts Of St. Mary Magdalene, Considered In A Series Of Dis-

courses, As Illustrating Certain Important Points Of Doctrine”.  Tall  
Octavo. 1848. London. Joseph Masters. 16+414+1pp(+32pp book lists for 1848). Good. 
Contemporary cloth, sunned. Author identifies Mary Magdalene with Lazarus’s sister; hence an 
extended scriptural series.            £28/$48 
 
284. Augustus Toplady “Jesus Seen Of Angels; God’s Mindfulness Of Man. Considered In 3 

Discourses.  By  Augustus Toplady, AB”.  Tall Octavo. 1771.  London. 
Joseph Gurney. 2+102pp. Few pencil marks in margins. Good. New bds. ESTC 1517T14.    £38/$65 
 
285. Ralph Wardlaw “Christian Ethics: Or Moral Philosophy On The Principles Of Div-

ine  Revelation.  By Ralph WardlawDD”. Oct. 1852. London.  Jackson  
& Walford. 16+379pp. Good copy. Contemporary cloth. Spines chipped.      £25/$43 
 
286. Welsh Churches “Arroddiad Eglwys Sion Aberystwyth. 1873. Swyddogion Yr Egl-

wys”.  Tall  Oct. 1873. Aberwystwyth. William Williams. 10pp.  Bound 
With Many Other Similar Aberystwyth Printings In 1902…They are all Church Reports from 
the Baker Street Congregational Church and other similar churches. Very good. Unusual. Recent 
best buckram. Lettered.            £48/$82 
 
287. J.J. West “Sermons Delievered At St. Augustines & St. Faiths Church, Watl-

ing Street. By The Rev. J.J.West MA, Rector Of Winchelsea, Sussex.  
Selected From The Penny Pulpit”. Tall Oct. (C.1850?) London. James Paul. 18 sermons bound 
together & issued with a general title. V. good. Contemp ½ calf. Evangelical & Calvinistic. £48/$82 



(18)       20th Century Puritan & Other Facsimiles 
 
N.B. The items below are homemade facsimiles on the original fax paper; uncollated, text   
printed one side only; 2 pages side by side. Disbound & sold with all faults as reading copies. 
 
288. Isaac Ambrose “Looking Unto Jesus. A View Of The Everlasting Gospel, Or The 

Souls  Eying Of Jesus”.  Folio. 1689. London. R.Chiswell,  etc.  378pp.  
Other works bound in. Probably his collected works.        £45/$77 
 
289. Thomas Blake “Vindiciae Foederis, Or A Treatise Of The Covenant Of God En-

tered Into With Mankind”. Qto. 1653. London. Abel Roper. 488++pp.  
A much sought after work on Covenant Theology.       £65/$111 
 
290. Anthony Burgess “CXLV Expository Sermons Upon The Whole 17th Chapter Of The 

Gospel  To St. John”.  Small Folio. 1656. London. Abraham Miller, etc.  
697 pages plus tables. Lacks at least one leaf of Epistle to Reader at front.       £45/$77 
 
291. Nicholas Byfield “A Commentary Upon The Three First Chapters Of The First Epis-

tel  Generall Of Saint Peter”.  Small Folio. 1637. London. Flesher  and 
Young. 705++pp.             £48/$82 
 
292. John Calvin “The Institutes Of Christian Religion”. Small Folio. 1634. London. 

Anne Griffin. 749pp+tables.         £45/$77 
 
293. John Calvin “Sermons Of M. John Calvin Upon The Epistle Of St.Paul To The 

Galatians”. Qto. 1574. London. Harrison & Bishop. 330(x2)pp. £48/$82 
 
294. Joseph Caryl “An Exposition With Practical Observations…Upon The 15th, 16th & 

17th Chapters Of…Job”. Qto. 1650. London. 538+pp.      £38/$65 
 
295. John MacGowan “The Works Of The Rev. J.MacGowan. Illustrated With A Portrait. 

In 2 Vols. Vol. 1”. (Only). Oct. 1825. London. Baynes. 568pp.   £25/$43 
 
296. John Mayer “Ecclesiastica Interpretatio. Or The Exposition Of The Difficult & 

Doubtful  Passages Of The Seven Epistles  Called  Catholicke.”.  Qto. 
1627. London. J.Haviland. 542pp.           £48/$82 
 
297. John Mayer “Praxis Theologica: Or The Epistle Of St. James Resolved, Ex-

pounded & Preached Upon. By Way Of Doctrine & Use”. Qto. 1629.  
London. I.B. for Robert Purslow. Poor title. 331+275pp. Might lack a leaf or two.     £35/$60 
 
298. Elnathan Parr “The Workes Of That Faithfull & Painful Preacher. 4th Edition”. 

Small Folio. 1651. London. Griffin & Hunt. 365+83pp.      £48/$82 
 
299. Thomas Reeve “Gods Plea For Nineveth Or Londons Precedent For Mercy”. Small 

Folio. 1652. London. Wilson & Reeve. 352pp.       £55/$94 
 
300. Richard Sibbes “The Fountaine Opened: Or The Mysterie Of Godliness Revealed”. 

Qto. 1638. London. Purslow, Bourne & Harford. 297+157+pp.   £38/$65 
 
301. Francis Taylor “An Exposition With Practical Observations Upon The Three First 

Chapters Of Proverbs”. Quarto. 1655. London. E.C. for Hen.Eversden.  
549+pp.            £58/$99 
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